Chevron

Olivia Skance Chevron Environmental
Team Lead Management Company
Marketing Business Unit 6101 Bollinger Canyon Road
‘ San Ramon, CA 94583
Tel (925) 790-6521
October 11, 2011 RECEIVED

3:40 pm, Oct 18, 2011

Alameda County

Alameda County Environmental Health Sl Haali

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
Re:  Chevron Facility #_9-8139

Address: 16304 Foothill Boulevard, San Leandro. California

I have reviewed the attached report titled 2011 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report and Requested
Additional Information and dated October 11. 2011.

1 agree with the conclusions and recommendations presented in the referenced report. The information in
this report is accurate to the best of my knowledge and all local Agency/Regional Board guidelines have
been followed. This report was prepared by Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, upon whose assistance and
advice [ have relied.

This letter is submitted pursuant to the requirements of California Water Code Section 13267(b)(1) and
the regulating implementation entitled Appendix A pertaining thereto.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

%\J ‘—bi«. o

Olivia Skance
Project Manager

Enclosure: Report
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10969 Trade Center Drive
Rancho Cordova, California 95670

Telephone:  (916) 889-8900 Fax: (916) 889-8999
ge\lglgngg%g-ROVEns www.CRAworld.com
October 11, 2011 Reference No. 611971

Mr. Mark Detterman P.G., C.E.G.
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: 2011 Annual Groundwater Monitoring Report and
Requested Additional Information
Chevron Station 9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
LOP Case #RO0000368

Dear Mr. Detterman:

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates (CRA) has prepared this 2011 Annual Groundwater Monitoring
Report and Requested Additional Information for the site referenced above (Figure 1) on behalf of
Chevron Environmental Management Company (Chevron). CRA had previously submitted the
December 17, 2010 Case Closure Request, in which closure was requested based on low-risk
conditions. However, in a letter dated July 22, 2011 (Attachment A), Alameda County
Environmental Health (ACEH) requested additional groundwater monitoring and site
information (updated well survey and trend graphs) (Technical Comments 1-3). The
groundwater monitoring results and the additional requested information are presented below.

THIRD QUARTER 2011 GROUNDWATER MONITORING RESULTS

As requested by ACEH in Technical Comment 2, of the July 22, 2011 letter, all the remaining site
wells (MW-8 through MW-14, E-2, and E-3) were sampled during third quarter 2011.
Groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) of Dublin,
California. A copy of G-R’s August 31, 2011 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report is
included as Attachment B. Current and historical groundwater monitoring data are presented
in Tables 1 and 2 of Attachment B. A copy of the laboratory analytical report is also included in
Attachment B. Wells MW-9, MW-10, MW-11, and MW-13 had not been sampled for at least
several events; therefore, these wells were redeveloped prior to sampling. The attached

Figure 2 (Concentration Map) presents the analytical results along with a rose diagram. The
results of the current event are summarized below. Please note that in the attached G-R report,
the data for E-2 and E-3 is reversed due to incorrect labeling of the wells.

Equal
Employment Opportunity
Employer
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The groundwater analytical results are presented in the table below.

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS - 8/5/11
Total
TPHg | Benzene | Toluene | Ethylbenzene | Xylenes | MTBE TBA
Well ID (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) | (ug/L)
MW-8! 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400 <2
MW-92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 10 <2
MW-10 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
MW-11 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
MW-12 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
MW-133 330 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,700 <2
MW-14 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
E-2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
E-3 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 <2
ESL* 100 1.0 40 30 20 5.0 12
Notes:
pg/L  Micrograms per liter
< Indicates constituent was not detected at or above stated laboratory reporting limit
1 TAME detected at 220 pg/L
2 TAME detected at 1 pg/L
3 TAME detected at 260 pg/L
* Groundwater Environmental Screening Level-RWQCB May 2008

The detected petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations in the site wells generally were less than
those detected during the previous event. Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg)
were not detected in onsite wells E-2 or E-3 after having been detected consistently for at least
10 years. Benzene also was not detected in E-2 or E-3, and has not been detected for at least
several events. Methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) was not detected in E-2 and has not been
detected since 2007. MTBE was detected in E-3 at only 0.8 micrograms per liter (ng/L);
significantly less than that during the previous event and the historic low in this well. The
MTBE concentrations in E-3 continue to decrease.

With regards to the offsite wells (MW-8 through MW-14), TPHg was only detected in MW-8
and MW-13 (up to 330 pg/L). The TPHg concentration in MW-8 has again decreased following
a slight increase beginning in 2008. TPHg generally has not been detected in MW-13. Benzene
was not detected in any of the offsite wells, has not been detected since at least 2001, and has
never been detected in MW-12, MW-13, or MW-14. MTBE was detected in MW-8 at 1,400 ng/L;
significantly less than that during the previous event. As with TPHg, the MTBE concentrations
in MW-8 appear to have resumed decreasing after an increase beginning in 2008. Only 10 pg/L
MTBE was detected in MW-9; concentrations in this well continue to decrease overall. MTBE

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services



CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

October 11, 2011 3 Reference No. 611971

was detected in MW-13 at 1,700 pg/L, an increase from the concentration detected the last time
this well was sampled in 2005 (470 pg/L), and also the historic maximum in this well. MTBE
was not detected in MW-14 following an increase in concentrations beginning in 2008. MTBE
was also not detected in MW-10, MW-11, and MW-12 during the current event, and has never
been detected in these wells.

Tertiary butyl alcohol (TBA) was not detected in any of the wells during the current event. TBA
has periodically been detected in MW-8, but was not detected following an increase (up to

840 ng/L) during the previous two events. TBA has generally been detected in E-3, but
concentrations have steadily decreased. TBA has never been detected in MW-9, MW-10,
MW-11, MW-12, or MW-13; and has only been detected in MW-14 and E-2 on one occasion
each. Tertiary amyl methyl ether (TAME) (up to 260 ng/L) was also detected in a few of the
wells (MW-8, MW-9, and MW-13); the TAME concentrations are also generally decreasing.

UPDATED WELL SURVEY

In Technical Comment 1 of the July 22, 2011 letter, ACEH requested an updated well survey.

To identify any water-supply wells within a 2,000-foot radius of the site, CRA reviewed
available information on known wells provided by the California Department of Water
Resources (DWR) and Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA). Four irrigation wells
were identified within the search radius. One was located approximately 2,000 feet
north-northwest (crossgradient) of the site; however, the facility where this well was located no
longer appears present. One was located approximately 2,000 feet south-southwest
(crossgradient) of the site. Two were identified downgradient (southwest), approximately

750 feet and 1,200 feet from the site. However, these wells reportedly were installed in 1915 and
1934, and based on the fact that the local water supply is provided by East Bay Municipal Utility
District (EBMUD), the wells likely are no longer in use. A table summarizing the well survey
results and a figure showing the approximate well locations are included as Attachment C.

UPDATED TREND GRAPHS

In Technical Comment 3 of the July 22, 2011 letter, ACEH requested updated concentration
trend graphs including updated estimates of the time for the contaminants of concern (COCs)
(TPHg and/or MTBE) to reach the respective Environmental Screening Levels (ESLs); TBA was
also to be included in this analysis. Updated concentration versus time graphs for MW-8,
MW-14, E-2, and E-3 are included as Attachment D; please note that only the MTBE results
obtained using EPA Method 8260 are presented and non-detect results are plotted using
one-half the laboratory reporting limit. Also, as TBA has only been detected in MW-14 and E-2
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during one event, it was not plotted on the respective graphs. The updated degradation trend
graphs and time to reach ESL estimates incorporating the recent data are also included in
Attachment D.

As shown on the graphs, declining trends remain evident in the wells. The table below
summarizes the predicted time for the COCs in each well to reach the respective ESLs based on
the degradation rate. Regarding TBA in MW-8, MTBE in MW-14, TPHg in E-2, and TPHg,
MTBE, and TBA in E-3, these constituents have already reached the ESLs, as they were not
detected during the current event or were detected at a concentration below the ESL. However,
concentrations have fluctuated so the trend graphs for these constituents were included to show
that even if concentrations fluctuate back up, the ESLs should still be reached shortly thereafter.
Regarding TPHg in MW-8, the trend line indicates it has already reached the ESL; in reality, it
remains slightly above the ESL, but is expected to reach the ESL within a short period of time.

SUMMARY OF DEGRADATION CALCULATIONS
Well cocC ESL Estimated Date to Reach ESL
(ug/L)
TPHg | 100 September 2011
MW-8 | MTBE 5 October 2030
TBA 12 August 2005
MW-14 | MTBE 5 September 2011
E-2 TPHg | 100 June 2013
TPHg | 100 June 2011
E-3 MTBE 5 April 2011
TBA 12 June 2009

As shown above, the COC concentrations in the wells are expected to reach the ESLs by 2030 at
the latest, which is a reasonable amount of time given the municipal water supply.

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Based on the current analytical results, groundwater beneath the site in the area of wells E-2 and
E-3 downgradient of the former and existing underground storage tanks (USTs) is only slightly
impacted. Concentrations in these wells have significantly decreased and only 0.8 ng/L MTBE
remains in E-2; other petroleum hydrocarbons were not detected. TPHg only remains in two of
the offsite wells (MW-8 and MW-13), and only at low concentrations. MTBE was detected in
MW-8 at 1,400 pg/L, but was not detected in MW-12 or MW-14. The TPHg and MTBE
concentrations in MW-8 have again decreased and these constituents were not detected in

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services



CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

October 11, 2011 5 Reference No. 611971

MW-14, following increases in these wells beginning in 2008. MTBE was detected in MW-13 at
1,700 pg/L; an increase from the concentration detected the last time this well was sampled in
2005, and also the historic maximum in this well. Due to the time between sampling events, an
evaluation of recent trends in MW-13 is not possible; however, MTBE concentrations have
increased since 2004. CRA concludes that the extent of hydrocarbons in groundwater has been
adequately defined to the extent possible, as Interstate 580 is located downgradient of Foothill
Boulevard.

The well survey identified four irrigation wells within 2,000 feet of the site; however, only two

were located in the downgradient direction. Based on the current municipal water supply and
the date of installation of these wells, they likely are no longer in use. Regardless, based on the
distance from the site, it is unlikely these wells, if present, would be impacted.

As shown on the trend graphs, concentrations are declining in the site wells. In MW-13, an
evaluation of recent trends is not possible, but MTBE concentrations have increased since 2004,
prior to which it was not detected. Therefore, CRA recommends at least one additional
groundwater monitoring event to evaluate any trends in MW-13 and confirm decreased
concentrations in the remaining wells. However, further sampling of MW-9, MW-10, MW-11,
and MW-12 does not appear warranted. As proposed by ACEH, the events will be performed
semi-annually. Based on the site conditions and analytical results, the site remains a good
candidate for low-risk case closure. If the additional event(s) indicate no significant increases in
concentrations, we plan to again recommend case closure.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services



CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES

October 11, 2011 6 Reference No. 611971

We appreciate your assistance on this project and look forward to your reply. Please contact
Mr. James Kiernan at (916) 889-8917 if you have any questions or require additional
information.

Sincerely,

CONESTOGA-ROVERS & ASSOCIATES

[k

James P. Kiernan, P.E.

JK/cm/13

Encl.

Figure 1 Vicinity Map

Figure 2 Concentration Map - August 5, 2011

Attachment A ACEH Letter Dated July 22, 2011

Attachment B Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Attachment C Well Survey Results

Attachment D  Updated Concentration vs. Time Graphs and Trend Calculations

cc: Ms. Olivia Skance, Chevron (electronic copy)
Mr. Harv Dhaliwal, G&S Associates, Inc.

Worldwide Engineering, Environmental, Construction, and IT Services
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VICINITY MAP

CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-8139
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
ALEX BRISCOE, Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH DEPARTMENT
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700

July 22, 2011 FAX (510) 337-9335
Ms. Staci Frerichs Mr. Bhushan Bansal

Chevron Environmental Management Bansal Inc.

6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd K2256 1784 150" Street

PO Box 6012 San Leandro, CA 94578-1826

San Ramon, CA 94583-2324
(sent via electronic mail to staciehg@chevron.com)

Anabi Real Estate Development LLC
Mr. Rene Anabi

1041 North Benson Avenue

Upland, CA 91786

Subject: Request for Additional Data; Fuel Leak Case No. RO0000368 (Global ID #
T0600100303), Chevron #9-8139, 16304 Foothill Blvd., San Leandro, CA 94587

Dear Ms. Frerichs, Mr. Bansal and Mr. Anabi:

Alameda County Environmental Health (ACEH) has reviewed the case file, including the December 17,
2010 Case Closure Request and the November 5, 2010 Second Semi-Annual 2010 Groundwater
Monitoring Report, both reports were generated and submitted on your behalf by Conestoga-Rovers &
Associates (CRA). Thank you for submitting the reports. The Case Closure Request reviews the history
of the site, presents a series of trend analysis graphs, and residual mass calculations; and in an effort to
move the case towards closure compares the site to the seven SWRCB low-risk criteria contained in the
January 13, 2010 Resolution 2009-0042 — UST Cleanup Program Task Force Report. These criteria
were derived from the 1996 Lawrence Livermore National Laboratories Report generated for the San
Francisco RWQCB, but remain principally as recommendations, and do not consider vapor intrusion
concerns.

In general ACEH does not have significant concerns with the contaminant trend and the predicted time
analysis graphs to reach groundwater goal graphs for wells E-2 (correctly identified as former MW-5) and
E-3 (correctly identified as former MW-4). In well E-2 MTBE appears to have achieved non-detectable
concentrations, whereas TPHg appears to be relatively stable, seasonally rising and seasonally declining,
but with a generalized long term decline in concentrations; this would appear to indicate residual soil
contamination beneath the site. In well E-3 both TPHg and MTBE appear to be undergoing a long term
decline, with seasonal fluctuations, and again would appear to indicate residual soil contamination
beneath the site. This would be as expected closer to a residual source.

Conversely, TPHg and MTBE concentrations in both well MW-8 and MW-14 appear to have had
previously elevated concentrations that have declined with time, but which have also recently renewed
upwards directed contaminant concentration trends, as might be expected downgradient of a source, or
potentially could indicate a potential secondary release. TBA should also be included in this analysis, but
is not present on the trend graphs. TBA has also increased, from a long period of essentially non-
detectable concentrations (<2 pg/l) to 58 pg/l to 840 pg/l in the period of approximately 1 year; a
significant increase. Analyte trends in both wells would appear to indicate a renewed (or continued)
downgradient offsite migration of a dissolved-phase plume. While TPHg is of concern, MTBE and TBA
are of greater concern given generally greater mobility and higher concentrations. The initial increase
appears to have occurred in May 2008 in well MW-8, and November 2008 in well MW-14, again



Ms. Frerichs, Mr. Bansal, and Mr. Anabi
RO0000368
July 22, 2011, Page 2

suggestive of the renewed offsite migration of a plume. Because of the continuity of the water-bearing
zone in wells MW-8, MW-12, MW-13, and MW-14, not seen so clearly in most other wells at this site, this
can be of importance to the plume migration. Should this trend continue, the predicted time analysis
graphs would diverge from current predictions, which do not appear to fully incorporate recent analyte
trends (especially in well MW-8), and has the potential of developing significant inaccuracies over time.
ACEH is uncertain if these inaccuracies are of concern and thus requests some limited additional
information.

As a consequence, and based on these observations, this fuel leak case cannot be closed at this time.
This decision is subject to appeal to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB), pursuant to
Section 25299.39(b) of the Health and Safety Code (Thompson-Richter Underground Storage Tank
Reform Act - Senate Bill 562). Please contact Mr. George Lockwood in the SWRCB Underground
Storage Tank Program at (916) 341-5752 or GLockwood@waterboards.ca.gov for information regarding
the appeal process.

Based on ACEH staff review of the case file, we request that you address the following technical
comments and send us the reports described below.

TECHNICAL COMMENTS

1. Preferential Pathway Well Survey — The above referenced Case Closure Request, as well as the
Site Conceptual Model report, dated March 16, 2004, and generated by Cambria, contain well
surveys based on original data that appears to date to a July 25, 2001 report generated by Delta
Environmental Consultants, (Delta) Inc and Gettler-Ryan, Inc. In that report Delta states the well
information came from Chevron; however, the source of the data was unknown. Due to the known
use of residential wells in the downgradient region, the greater mobility of MTBE, and to the
availability of several datasets, ACEH requests that the well survey be revisited and updated using
known sources, including both DWR and ACPWA, by the date identified below.

2. Groundwater Monitoring Interval — To assist in understanding contaminant concentration trends at,
and downgradient of the site, it appears appropriate to modify the current approach to groundwater
monitoring at the site. Groundwater monitoring wells MW-10, MW-11, and MW-13 have not been
monitored or sampled since August 2005, well MW-9 was last sampled in March 2009, and well MW-
12 has been sampled annually since 2007. ACEH requests the redevelopment and sampling of
unsampled wells for a minimum of one groundwater event, coupled with a subsequent evaluation of
contaminant trends and the appropriateness of additional monitoring and sampling events of selected
wells. Based on contaminant trends semi-annual sampling in the months of February and August
appear to be an appropriate monitoring and sampling interval and months. Please submit the
resulting groundwater monitoring reports according to the following schedule.

3. Contaminant Trend and Predicted Time Analysis Graphs — As summarized more completely
above, in general it does not appear that the “Predicted Time to Goal” Graphs capture the full recent
data set at the site, and the inclusion of additional groundwater data requested in Technical Comment
No. 2 in the trend graphs, is anticipated to benefit the understanding of contaminant trends and help
address the fate and transport of the plume at the site and downgradient vicinity. As a consequence,
ACEH requests the submittal of a revised trend and predicted trend analysis graphs that incorporate
the requested datasets.

TECHNICAL REPORT REQUEST

Please submit the following deliverable to ACEH (Attention: Mark Detterman), according to the following
schedule:

e October 21, 2011 — Second Semi-Annual 2011 Groundwater Monitoring Report (with preferential
pathway well survey and Predicted Time Analysis Graphs)

e April 13, 2012 - First Semi-Annual 2011 Groundwater Monitoring Report
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These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23
CCR Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible
party in response to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance
with this request.

Should you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 567--6876 or send me an electronic mail
message at mark.detterman@acgov.org.

Sincerely,
Digitally signed by Mark E.
)\ Detterman
r/\ 4«{4&_1/“/' ' DN: cn=Mark E. Detterman, o, ou,
t, ( email, c=US

Date: 2011.07.22 09:41:06 -07'00'

Mark Detterman, PG, CEG
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures: Attachment 1 — Responsible Party (ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations
Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

cc: James Kiernan, 10969 Trade Center Drive, Suite 106, Rancho Cordova, CA 95670
(sent via electronic mail to jkiernan@craworld.com)

Donna Drogos, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to donna.drogos@acgov.orq)
Mark Detterman, ACEH, (sent via electronic mail to mark.detterman@acgov.org)
Geotracker, Case Electronic File




Attachment 1

Responsible Party(ies) Legal Requirements / Obligations

REPORT REQUESTS

These reports are being requested pursuant to California Health and Safety Code Section 25296.10. 23 CCR
Sections 2652 through 2654, and 2721 through 2728 outline the responsibilities of a responsible party in response
to an unauthorized release from a petroleum UST system, and require your compliance with this request.

ELECTRONIC SUBMITTAL OF REPORTS

ACEH’s Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of reports in electronic
form. The electronic copy replaces paper copies and is expected to be used for all public information requests,
regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities. Instructions for submission of electronic documents to
the Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Program FTP site are provided on the attached “Electronic
Report Upload Instructions.” Submission of reports to the Alameda County FTP site is an addition to existing
requirements for electronic submittal of information to the State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB)
GeoTracker website. In September 2004, the SWRCB adopted regulations that require electronic submittal of
information for all groundwater cleanup programs. For several years, responsible parties for cleanup of leaks from
underground storage tanks (USTs) have been required to submit groundwater analytical data, surveyed locations of
monitoring wells, and other data to the GeoTracker database over the Internet. Beginning July 1, 2005, these
same reporting requirements were added to Spills, Leaks, Investigations, and Cleanup (SLIC) sites. Beginning July
1, 2005, electronic submittal of a complete copy of all reports for all sites is required in GeoTracker (in PDF format).
Please visit the SWRCB website for more information on these requirements
(http://www.waterboards.ca.gov/water_issues/programs/ust/electronic_submittal/).

PERJURY STATEMENT

All work plans, technical reports, or technical documents submitted to ACEH must be accompanied by a cover
letter from the responsible party that states, at a minimum, the following: "I declare, under penalty of perjury, that
the information and/or recommendations contained in the attached document or report is true and correct to the
best of my knowledge." This letter must be signed by an officer or legally authorized representative of your company.
Please include a cover letter satisfying these requirements with all future reports and technical documents submitted
for this fuel leak case.

PROFESSIONAL CERTIFICATION & CONCLUSIONS/RECOMMENDATIONS

The California Business and Professions Code (Sections 6735, 6835, and 7835.1) requires that work plans and
technical or implementation reports containing geologic or engineering evaluations and/or judgments be performed
under the direction of an appropriately registered or certified professional. For your submittal to be considered a
valid technical report, you are to present site specific data, data interpretations, and recommendations prepared by
an appropriately licensed professional and include the professional registration stamp, signature, and statement of
professional certification. Please ensure all that all technical reports submitted for this fuel leak case meet this
requirement.

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND

Please note that delays in investigation, later reports, or enforcement actions may result in your becoming ineligible
to receive grant money from the state’s Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund (Senate Bill 2004) to reimburse
you for the cost of cleanup.

AGENCY OVERSIGHT

If it appears as though significant delays are occurring or reports are not submitted as requested, we will consider
referring your case to the Regional Board or other appropriate agency, including the County District Attorney, for
possible enforcement actions. California Health and Safety Code, Section 25299.76 authorizes enforcement
including administrative action or monetary penalties of up to $10,000 per day for each day of violation.
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Alameda County Environmental Cleanup

REVISION DATE: July 20, 2010

. ISSUE DATE: July 5, 2005
Oversight Programs
PREVIOUS REVISIONS: October 31, 2005;
(LOP and SLIC) December 16, 2005; March 27, 2009; July 8, 2010

SECTION: Miscellaneous Administrative Topics & Procedures SUBJECT: Electronic Report Upload (ftp) Instructions

The Alameda County Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs (LOP and SLIC) require submission of all reports in
electronic form to the county’s ftp site. Paper copies of reports will no longer be accepted. The electronic copy replaces the
paper copy and will be used for all public information requests, regulatory review, and compliance/enforcement activities.

REQUIREMENTS

Please do not submit reports as attachments to electronic mail.

Entire report including cover letter must be submitted to the ftp site as a single portable document format (PDF)
with no password protection.

It is preferable that reports be converted to PDF format from their original format, (e.g., Microsoft Word) rather than
scanned.

Signature pages and perjury statements must be included and have either original or electronic signature.
Do not password protect the document. Once indexed and inserted into the correct electronic case file, the
document will be secured in compliance with the County’s current security standards and a password. Documents
with password protection will not be accepted.

Each page in the PDF document should be rotated in the direction that will make it easiest to read on a computer
monitor.

Reports must be named and saved using the following naming convention:

RO# _Report Name_Year-Month-Date (e.g., RO#5555 WorkPlan_2005-06-14)

Submission Instructions

1) Obtain User Name and Password

a) Contact the Alameda County Environmental Health Department to obtain a User Name and Password to upload
files to the fip site.
i) Send an e-mail to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org
b) In the subject line of your request, be sure to include “ftp PASSWORD REQUEST” and in the body of your
request, include the Contact Information, Site Addresses, and the Case Numbers (RO# available in
Geotracker) you will be posting for.

2) Upload Files to the ftp Site

a) Using Internet Explorer (IE4+), go to ftp://alcoftp1.acgov.org
(i) Note: Netscape, Safari, and Firefox browsers will not open the FTP site as they are NOT being
supported at this time.

b) Click on Page located on the Command bar on upper right side of window, and then scroll down to Open FTP
Site in Windows Explorer.

c) Enter your User Name and Password. (Note: Both are Case Sensitive.)

d) Open “My Computer” on your computer and navigate to the file(s) you wish to upload to the ftp site.

e) With both “My Computer” and the ftp site open in separate windows, drag and drop the file(s) from “My
Computer” to the ftp window.

3) Send E-mail Notifications to the Environmental Cleanup Oversight Programs

a) Send email to deh.loptoxic@acgov.org notify us that you have placed a report on our ftp site.

b) Copy your Caseworker on the e-mail. Your Caseworker’s e-mail address is the entire first name then a period
and entire last name @acgov.org. (e.g., firstname.lasthame@acgov.org)

c) The subject line of the e-mail must start with the RO# followed by Report Upload. (e.g., Subject: RO1234
Report Upload) If site is a new case without an RO#, use the street address instead.

d) If your document meets the above requirements and you follow the submission instructions, you will receive a
notification by email indicating that your document was successfully uploaded to the ftp site.
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(/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

August 31, 2011
G-R Job #386461

Ms. Olivia Skance

Chevron Environmental Management Company
6101 Bollinger Canyon Road

San Ramon, CA 94583

RE: Well Development Event of August 1, 2011
Second Semi-Annual Event of August 5,2011
Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Dear Ms. Skance:

This report documents the most recent well development and groundwater monitoring and sampling event
performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R) at the referenced site. All field work was conducted in accordance with
G-R Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached).

Static groundwater levels were measured and the wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Static water level data, groundwater elevations and separate-phase hydrocarbon thickness (if
any) are presented in the attached Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells and submitted to a state certified laboratory
for analyses. The field data sheets for this event are attached. Analytical results are presented in the table(s)
listed below. The chain of custody document and the laboratory analytical reports are also attached. All
groundwater and decontamination water generated during sampling activities was removed from the site, per
the Standard Operating Procedure.

Please call if you have any questions or comments regarding this report. Thank you.

Sincerely, /@
ea aw {

Harding
Project Coordinator

Ao

Douglas J} Lee
Senior Geologist, P.G. No. 6882

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map
Table 1: Groundwater Monitoring Data and Analytical Results
Table 2: Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

6747 Sierra Court, Suite J « Dublin, California 94568 + (925) 551-7555
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

09/07/90° 123.61 16.07 -- 107.54 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.05
09/25/90 123.61 16.20 107.41 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 123.61 16.30 107.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/29/90 (D) 123.61 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 123.61 16.32 107.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/19/91 123.61 14.71 108.90 - - - -- -- - --
05/22/91 123.61 15.42 108.19 -- <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 -
08/22/91 123.61 17.15 106.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/14/91 123.61 16.99 106.62 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 123.61 16.30 107.31 -- <50 1.0 0.7 <0.5 1.1 -
04/23/92 123.61 15.05 108.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 123.61 16.08 107.53 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 123.61 16.72 106.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 123.61 12.82 110.79 - 1,400 470 470 37 160 -
04/30/93 123.61 13.54 110.07 - 1,600 <13 15 18 29 -
07/14/93 123.61 14.65 108.96 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 123.61 15.04 108.57 - <50 3.0 4.0 2.0 4.0 -
01/13/94 123.61 15.14 108.47 -- <50 <0.5 4.0 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 123.61 15.01 108.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/28/94 123.61 14.70 108.91 - 69 7.3 18 33 12 -
10/25/94 123.61 15.20 108.41 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 1.6 -
01/19/95 123.61 12.00 111.61 - <50 <0.5 3.1 <0.5 0.7 -
05/01/95 123.61 11.40 112.21 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 123.61 11.72 111.89 - <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 610
10/07/97 123.61 13.60 110.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 500
04/14/98 123.61 8.75 114.86 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 120
10/13/98 123.61 12.72 110.89 -- 270 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,600
04/16/99 123.61 11.55 112.06 - 480 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 5,000
07/29/99° 123.61 12.35 111.26 - - -- - - -- --
10/26/99 123.61 12.68 110.93 - 1,890 <5.0 12.1 <5.0 <5.0 39,000
04/07/00° 123.61 11.24 112.37 - <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 2,500
10/10/00° 123.61 12.76 110.85 - 2951 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 19,500
04/03/01° 123.61 12.09 111.52 - 3,340 2.84 3.05 <0.500 2.58 21,500
08/14/01" 123.61 13.06 110.55 - 2,800™ <20 <20 <20 <20 25,000
11/16/01 123.61 13.07 110.54 -- 3,000 <1.0 1.1 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/19,000"°
02/15/02 123.61 12.71 110.90 - 2,000 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 15,000/19,000'5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-8 (cont)

05/09/02 123.61 12.95 - 110.66 - 3,900 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/15,000'
08/05/02 123.61 13.51 110.10 -- 4,000 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <3.0 16,000/15,000"°
11/04/02 123.61 13.85 109.76 - 2,800 <0.50 0.77 <0.50 <15 15.000/17,000'
02/05/03 123.61 12.60 111.01 - 3,600 <20 <25 <25 <15 16,000/18,000'°
05/07/03 123.61 12.00 111.61 - 2,800 <25 <25 <25 <75 14,000/13,000'°
08/11/03' 123.61 13.12 110.49 - 2,400 <10 <10 <10 <10 13,000
11/10/03' 123.61 15.16 108.45 - 2,600 <10 <10 <10 <10 13,000
02/09/04'"7 123.61 13.16 110.45 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140
05/10/04'¢ 123.61 12.75 110.86 - 1,900 <5 <5 <5 <5 12,000
08/09/04'° 123.61 13.32 110.29 - 1,200 <10 <10 <10 <10 7,200
11/08/04'¢ 123.61 13.50 110.11 -- 710 <1 <1 <1 <1 3,900
02/07/05'%"? 123.61 12.13 111.48 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 12
05/06/05'¢ 123.61 12.15 111.46 - 770 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,100
08/05/05'¢ 123.61 13.49 110.12 - 660 <3 <3 <3 <3 3,600
11/04/05'¢ 123.61 13.03 110.58 - 210 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,600
02/01/06'¢ 123.61 11.22 112.39 - 170 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,800
05/03/06' 123.61 10.15 113.46 - 210 <1 <1 <1 <1 3,500
08/02/06'¢ 123.61 11.81 111.80 -- 480 <1 <1 <1 <1 3,800
10/31/06'° 123.61 12.75 110.86 - 540 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,200
01/30/07'¢ 123.61 12.81 110.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2
05/01/07" 123.61 12.60 111.01 - 500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2,300
07/31/07'¢ 123.61 13.30 110.31 - 280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,300
11/01/07'¢ 123.61 13.72 109.89 - 160 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 940
02/12/08'¢ 123.61 13.02 110.59 - 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,000
05/13/08'¢ 123.61 13.11 110.50 - 460 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3,300
08/19/08¢ 123.61 13.80 109.81 - 79 <1 <1 <1 <1 4,500
11/18/08'¢ 123.61 13.71 109.90 - 860 <5 <5 <5 <5 5,000
03/13/09' 123.61 11.88 111.73 - 800 <1 <1 <1 <1 3,100
05/04/09 123.61 NOT MONITORED/SAMPLED - - - - - - -
08/18/09 123.61 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
11/23/09 123.61 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - -- - - - -
02/03/10'¢ 123.61 11.84 111.77 -- 830 <1 <] <1 <1 3,900
08/23/10 123.61 MONITORED/SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
08/05/11'¢ 123.61 11.79 111.82 - 290 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

08/22/91° 124.20 17.60 - 106.60 - 9,600 46 170 98 1,200 <0.05
11/14/91° 124.20 17.48 106.72 - 11,000 130 58 86 1,500 <0.05
01/30/92 124.20 16.71 107.49 - 11,000 210 29 110 1,900 -
04/23/92 124.20 15.23 108.97 -- 17,000 180 25 100 1,900 -
07/27/92 124.20 16.72 107.48 - 2,800 59 1.6 18 280 -
10/26/92 124.20 17.22 106.98 - 3,200 38 <0.5 19 200 -
01/29/93 124.20 13.39 110.81 - 1,300 23 6.0 8.0 100 -
04/30/93 124.20 14.00 110.20 - <1,300 <13 <13 <13 58 -
07/14/93 124.20 15.08 109.12 - 1,300 25 4.0 15 120 -
10/27/93 124.20 15.62 108.58 - 1,100 21 10 19 73 -
01/13/94 124.20 15.59 108.61 - 80 0.7 3.0 0.6 3.0 -
04/22/94 124.20 15.43 108.77 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 124.20 15.20 109.00 - 1,400 19 11 11 69 -
10/25/94 124.20 15.70 108.50 - 1,200 11 2.0 7.6 28 -
01/19/95 124.20 12.58 111.62 - 380 1.6 43 1.5 11 -
05/01/95 124.20 11.96 - 112.24 - 350 1.1 <p.5 1.8 23 -
10/12/95 124.20 13.85 110.35 - 1,700 3.8 <25 5.3 7.8 18
04/11/96 124.20 11.87 112.33 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.8
10/03/96 124.20 14.07 110.13 - 53 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
04/03/97 124.20 12.38 111.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/07/97 124.20 14.14 110.06 - 66 1.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 124.20 9.55 114.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/13/98 124.20 12.61 111.59 - 190 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,900
04/16/99 124.20 11.01 113.19 - 3,800 <12 <12 <12 <12 4,400
07/29/99° 124.20 12.85 111.35 - - - - - - -
10/26/99 124.20 13.24 110.96 - 88.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 530
04/07/00° 124.20 11.68 112.52 - <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 27,000
10/10/00° 124.20 13.30 110.90 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 322
04/03/01° 124.20 12.69 111.51 - 258 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.743 1,300
08/14/01"2 124.20 13.60 110.60 - 170 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1,300
11/16/01 124.20 13.81 110.39 - 100 <0.50 0.99 <0.50 <1.5 330/330"
02/15/02 124.20 13.32 110.88 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <15 220/240"
05/09/02 124.20 13.50 110.70 - 300 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 970/940"°
08/05/02 124.20 14.10 110.10 - 110 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 470/420"°
11/04/02 124.20 14.41 109.79 - 110 <0.50 0.67 <0.50 <l1.5 530/520'
02/05/03 124.20 13.17 111.03 - 70 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 320/340"
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

MW-9 (cont)

05/07/03 124.20 12.65
08/11/03"° 124.20 13.71
11/10/03'¢ 124.20 14.27
02/09/04'%" 124.20 12.72
05/10/04'° 124.20 13.35
08/09/04'° 124.20 13.95
11/08/04' 124.20 14.11
02/07/05'%" 124.20 11.69
05/06/05'° 124.20 11.73
08/05/05'° 124.20 14.15
11/04/05'° 124.20 13.60
02/01/06'° 12420 11.90
05/03/06'° 124.20 10.89
08/02/06' 124.20 11.45
10/31/06' 124.20 13.41
01/30/07'° 124.20 13.46
05/01/07" 124.20 13.16
07/31/07'° 124.20 13.92
11/01/07" 124.20 14.31
02/12/08'¢ 124.20 13.02
05/13/08'° 124.20 13.68
08/19/08'° 124.20 14.39
11/18/08'° 124.20 14.18
03/13/09' 124.20 12.43
05/04/09 124.20 13.45
08/18/09 124.20 14.51
MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
08/01/11" 124.20 12.38
08/05/11'¢ 124.20 12.35
MW-10

07/27/92 125.03 17.52
10/27/92 125.03 18.06
01/29/93 125.03 14.15
04/30/93 125.03 14.68

9-8139.x1s/#386461

107.51
106.97
110.88
110.35

1,600
<50
<50
<50
600
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

60
<50
140
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<50

<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<l.5
<0.5
<0.5
<5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<3
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

0.7
<0.5

440/390"
370
190

8,100
120
61
74

3,200
45

1
130
27
82
85
280

480

170
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

MW-10 (cont)

07/14/93 125.03 15.80 -- 109.23 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 125.03 16.33 108.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/13/94 125.03 16.29 108.74 - <50 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 125.03 16.15 108.88 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -
07/29/94 125.03 15.85 109.18 -- <50 0.8 2.1 0.5 1.3 -
10/25/94 125.03 16.41 108.62 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 125.03 13.29 111.74 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/01/95 125.03 12.60 112.43 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/11/95 125.03 14.54 110.49 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 125.03 12.47 112.56 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 125.03 14.74 110.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/03/97 125.03 12.99 112.04 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/07/97 125.03 14.86 110.17 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/14/98 125.03 10.24 114.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/13/98 124.69 13.06 111.63 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/16/99 124.69 11.80 112.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/26/99 124.69 13.43 111.26 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/07/00 124.69 12.00 112.69 -- - - -- -- -- --
10/10/00 124.69 13.59 111.10 -- <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 124.69 13.00 111.69 - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 0.580 <0.500
08/14/01 124.69 13.91 110.78 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/16/01 124.69 13.94 110.75 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2"
02/15/02 124.69 13.65 111.04 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/02 124.69 13.87 110.82 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
08/05/02 124.69 14.45 110.24 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/04/02 124.69 14.77 109.92 -- <50 <0.50 1.2 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<2
02/05/03 124.69 13.49 111.20 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/07/03 124.69 12.99 111.70 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
08/11/03'¢ 124.69 14.04 110.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03'¢ 124.69 15.54 109.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/09/04'° 124.69 13.46 111.23 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04° 124.69 13.69 111.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04'° 124.69 14.30 110.39 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04'¢ 124.69 14.45 110.24 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05'® 124.69 12.41 112.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05'¢ 124.69 12.35 112.34 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

Table 1

MW-10 (cont)

08/05/05'° 124.69 14.44
11/04/05 124.69 13.96
02/01/06 124.69 12.19
05/03/06 124.69 11.25
08/02/06 124.69 12.42
10/31/06 124.69 13.72
01/30/07 124.69 13.80
05/01/07 124.69 13.50
07/31/07 124.69 13.97
11/01/07 124.69 14.66
02/12/08 124.69 12.90
05/13/08 124.69 13.99
08/19/08 124.69 14.71
08/19/08 124.69 14.51
03/13/09 124.69 11.87
05/04/09 124.69 13.58
08/18/09 124.69 14.84
MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
08/01/11"° 124.69 12.65
08/05/11'¢ 124.69 12.61
MW-11

07/27/92 122.92 15.38
10/26/92 122.92 15.97
01/29/93 122.92 12.24
04/30/93 122.92 12.77
07/14/93 122.92 13.84
10/27/93 122.92 14.23
01/13/94 122.92 14.24
04/22/94 122.92 14.08
07/29/94 122.92 13.90
10/25/94 122.92 14.38
01/19/95 122.92 11.45
05/01/95 122.92 11.10
10/11/95 122.92 12.57

9-8139.x1s/#386461

107.54
106.95
110.68
110.15
109.08
108.69
108.68
108.84
109.02
108.54
111.47
111.82
110.35

<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50
<50

<0.5
<0.5

8.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
16
<0.5
0.7
<0.5
1.0
0.5
<0.5
<0.5
1.8
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5

2.0
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
10
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5
1.4
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<25

As of 08/05/11



Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

(ug/L)

MW-11 (cont)
04/11/96
10/03/96
04/03/97
10/07/97
04/14/98
10/13/98
04/16/99
10/26/99
04/07/00
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03¢
11/10/03"¢
02/09/04'°
05/10/04"¢
08/09/04'¢
11/08/04'
02/07/05'
05/06/05'¢

08/05/05'¢
11/04/05

02/01/06
05/03/06
08/02/06
10/31/06
01/30/07
05/01/07
07/31/07

9-8139.x1s/#386461

122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92
122.92

11.05
12.92
11.22
13.05
9.05

12.34
10.73
11.97
10.90
12.09
11.59
12.40
13.45
12.24
12.44
12.97
13.28
12.07
11.58
12.61
13.06
12.04
12.24
12.85
12.99
11.87
11.82
12.98
12.50
10.75
10.22
11.91
12.28
12.25
12.08
12.57

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
0.73
<0.50
1.0
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50
<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.50

<0.500
<0.500

<0.50
<L.5
<L.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<1.5
<15
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<25
<25
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<25
<25
<2.50
<0.500
<25
<2.5/<2"
<25
<2.5
<25
<2.5/<2"
<25
<25
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 08/05/11



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-11 (cont)

11/01/07 122.92 13.20 - 109.72 - - - - - - -
02/12/08 122.92 11.55 111.37 - - - - - - -
05/13/08 122.92 12.63 110.29 - -- - - - - -
08/19/08 122.92 13.26 109.66 - - - - - - -
11/18/08 122.92 13.10 109.82 - - - -- - -= --
03/13/09 122.92 11.53 111.39 - - - - - - -
05/04/09 122.92 12.37 110.55 - - - - - - -
08/18/09 122,92 13.39 109.53 -- - - - - - -
MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED

08/01/11" 122.92 11.32 111.60 2 - - - - - -
08/05/11'¢ 122.92 11.32 111.60 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
MW-12

09/01/00'° - 11.69 10-28.5 - - - - - -- - -
10/10/00 - 12.13 - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50
04/03/01 - 11.35 - - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
08/14/01 122.36 12.21 110.15 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5
11/16/01 122.36 12.72 109.64 -- <50 <0.50 0.59 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<213
02/15/02 122.36 11.98 110.38 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/09/02 122.36 12.17 110.19 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
08/05/02 122.36 12.69 109.67 - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
11/04/02 122.36 12.98 109.38 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5/<21?
02/05/03 122.36 11.81 110.55 -- <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 <2.5
05/07/03 122.36 11.28 111.08 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.5 <2.5
08/11/03'¢ 122.36 12.33 110.03 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03'¢ 122.36 12.77 109.59 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/09/04'¢ 122.36 11.66 110.70 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/041¢ 122.36 11.90 110.46 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04'¢ 122.36 12.56 109.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04¢ 122.36 12.70 109.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05'¢ 122.36 11.48 110.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05'¢ 122.36 11.41 110.95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05'¢ 122.36 12.70 109.66 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/05 122.36 12.40 109.96 - - -- - - - -
02/01/06'% 122.36 10.69 111.67 - - - - -- - -
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

‘msl).

MW-12 (cont)
05/03/06'°
08/02/06
10/31/06
01/30/07'°
05/01/07
07/31/07
11/01/07
02/12/08'
05/13/08
08/19/08
11/18/08
03/13/09
05/04/09
08/18/09
11/23/09
02/03/10'°
08/23/10

08/05/11"¢

MW-13
09/01/00"°
10/10/00
04/03/01
08/14/01
11/16/01
02/15/02
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03 '
11/10/03"
02/09/04'¢
05/10/04'¢

9-8139.x1s/#386461

122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36
122.36

9.60
11.50
12.18
12.12
11.90
12.26
12.88
12.21
12.34
12.98
12.76
11.15
12.08
13.09
12.84
11.05
12.35
11.09

11.57
11.83
11.46
12.36
12.08
11.81
12.00
12.48
12.71
11.51
10.81
12.15
12.51
11.56
11.87

10-28.5

19-34

112.76
110.86
110.18
110.24
110.46
110.10
109.48
110.15
110.02
109.38
109.60
111.21
110.28
109.27
109.52
111.31
110.01
111.27

109.13
109.41
109.68
109.49
109.01
108.78
109.98
110.68
109.34
108.98
109.93
109.62

<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
<50 <0.5
<50.0 <0.500
<50.0 <0.500
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.50
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5
<50 <0.5

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
0.64
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.500
<0.500
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5

<0.500
<25
<2.5/<2"
<2.5
<25
<2.5/<2"
<2.5/<2"
<2.5
<25
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

As of 08/05/11



Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

Table 1

MW-13 (cont)

08/09/04'¢ 121.49 12.37
11/08/04'%"7 121.49 13.00
02/07/05'¢ 121.49 10.49
05/06/05'¢ 121.49 10.45
08/05/05'¢ 121.49 12.50
11/04/05 121.49 12.18
02/01/06 121.49 10.43
05/03/06 121.49 8.37
08/02/06 121.49 10.55
10/31/06 121.49 11.95
01/30/07 121.49 11.90
05/01/07 121.49 11.65
07/31/07 121.49 12.08
11/01/07 121.49 13.19
02/12/08 121.49 10.64
05/13/08 121.49 11.88
08/19/08 121.49 12.69
11/18/08 121.49 12.55
03/13/09 121.49 10.55
05/04/09 121.49 11.92
08/18/09 121.49 12.81
MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
08/01/11" 121.49 10.58
08/05/11" 121.49 10.60
MW-14

09/01/00"° e 11.96
10/10/00 - 12.33
04/03/01 — 11.62
08/14/01 122.04 12.55
11/16/01 122.04 12.55
02/15/02 122.04 12.31
05/09/02 122.04 12.52
08/05/02 122.04 12.94
11/04/02 122.04 13.17

9-8139 xlIs/#386461

15-30

109.12
108.49
111.00
111.04
108.99
109.31
111.06
112.62
110.94
109.54
109.59
109.84
109.41
108.30
110.85
109.61
108.80
108.94
110.94
109.57
108.68

110.91
110.89

109.49
109.49
109.73
109.52
109.10
108.87

10

<50
75

<50
60

<50

79.9"
494

<1,000
1,500
1,100
1,500
870
890

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1
<0.5

<0.500
<0.500
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.500
<10
0.84
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.500
<0.500
<10
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50
<0.50

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<1
<0.5

<0.500
<0.500

<10
<l.5
<1.5
<l.5
<15
<15

<0.5
400
<0.5
570
470

854
3,150
2,600

7,800/8,200"°
6,300/6,000"
6,900/6,300"
3,700/3,600"°
4,400/4,700"°

As of 08/05/11



Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

WEI

MW-14 (cont) .

02/05/03 122.04 12.41 15-30 109.63 - 880 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.5 4,500/4,50015
05/07/03 122.04 11.50 110.54 -- 530 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <1.5 2,400/1,80015
08/11/03'¢ 122.04 12.63 109.41 - 290 <1 <1 <1 <1 1,500
11/10/03'¢ 122.04 13.06 108.98 - 360 <1 <1 <1 <1 1,700
02/09/04'¢ 122.04 12.11 109.93 - 300 <1 <1 <1 <1 1,700
05/10/04'¢ 122.04 12.38 109.66 - 130 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 630
08/09/04'¢ 122.04 12.88 109.16 -- 94 <1 <1 <1 <1 570
11/08/04'" 122.04 12.49 109.55 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05'¢ 122.04 11.46 110.58 - 51 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 280
05/06/05'¢ 122.04 11.39 110.65 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 55
08/05/05'¢ 122.04 12.97 109.07 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 69
11/04/05'¢ 122.04 12.67 109.37 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 32
02/01/06'¢ 122.04 10.75 111.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 34
05/03/06'¢ 122.04 9.80 112.24 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 260
08/02/06' 122.04 11.48 110.56 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 74
10/31/06'¢ 122.04 12.50 109.54 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6
01/30/07'¢ 122.04 12.57 109.47 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 4
05/01/07'¢ 122.04 12.15 109.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3
07/31/07'¢ 122.04 12.75 109.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/01/07'¢ 122.04 12.71 109.33 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/12/08'° 122.04 11.37 110.67 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/13/08"¢ 122.04 12.67 109.37 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
08/19/08'¢ 122.04 13.15 108.89 - 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,000
11/18/08'¢ 122.04 13.03 109.01 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 140
03/13/09'¢ 122.04 11.37 110.67 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 150
05/04/09'¢ 122.04 12.41 109.63 - 93 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 590
08/18/09'¢ 122.04 13.30 108.74 -- 66 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 360
11/23/09'¢ 122.04 13.08 108.96 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110
02/03/10'¢ 122.04 11.21 110.83 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 160
08/23/10'¢ 122.04 12.96 109.08 - 100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 640
08/05/11"¢ 122.04 11.43 110.61 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-2

08/01/91 125.79 18.07 - 107.72 -- - - - - - -
04/22/94 125.79 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 125.79 16.69 109.10 -- - - - - - -
01/19/95 125.79 12.20 113.59 - 1,700 540 69 56 400 -
05/01/95 125.79 12.16 113.63 - <50 13 <0.5 <0.5 2.1 -
04/16/99 125.79 10.04 115.75 - 3,500 350 160 130 550 3,800
07/29/99 125.79 INACCESSIBLE - -- - - - - -- -
10/26/99 125.79 13.82 111.97 -- 2,760 20.6 17.8 40.2 196 13,300
04/07/00 125.79 10.94 114.85 - 4,100® 480 21 310 560 6,800
10/10/00 125.79 13.32 112.47 - 3,010 144 <5.00 61.0 28.2 15,700
04/03/01 125.79 12.57 113.22 - 2,870 11.2 5.63 50.2 353 5,140
08/14/01 125.52 14.31 111.21 -- <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 16,000
11/16/01 125.52 14.21 111.31 - 2,300 3.2 0.58 13 6.3 4,1()()/5,30015
02/15/02 125.52 13.74 111.78 - 3,500 26 <0.50 74 33 6,900/8,20015
05/09/02 125.52 13.98 111.54 - 3,900 11 <0.50 14 2.5 24,000/22,()0015
08/05/02 125.52 14.11 111.41 - 3,600 <20 <1.0 20 6.5 15,000/14,000"
11/04/02 125.52 14.97 110.55 -- 3,100 7.1 <1.0 1.4 2.1 5,400/5,6()015
02/05/03 125.52 13.41 112.11 -- 1,300 47 <2.0 0.65 <1.5 1,60()/1,7()015
05/07/03 125.52 12.61 11291 - 1,200 3.6 <2.0 6.5 2.5 1,9()0/2,400lS
08/11/03'¢ 125.52 13.95 111.57 -- 980 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 350
11/10/03'¢ 125.52 13.93 111.59 - 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 3 <0.5 1,500
02/09/04'¢ 125.52 13.59 111.93 - 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 840
05/10/04'¢ 125.52 13.32 112.20 - 1,100 <2 <2 <2 <2 3,800
08/09/04'° 125.52 14.05 111.47 -- 930 <5 <5 <5 <5 3,000
11/08/04'¢ 125.52 14.31 111.21 -- 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 240
02/07/05'¢ 125.52 12.72 112.80 -- 510 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 390
05/06/05'¢ 125.52 13.02 112.50 -- 890 <1 <1 <1 <1 430
08/05/05'¢ 125.52 14.23 111.29 - 1,300 1 <0.5 2 <0.5 1,300
11/04/05'¢ 125.52 13.86 111.66 -- 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,200
02/01/06'¢ 125.52 11.75 113.77 - 700 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1,400
05/03/06'¢ 125.52 8.00 117.52 - 1,200 2 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 440
08/02/06'¢ 125.52 1145 114.07 - 1,000 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 350
10/31/06'° 125.52 13.70 111.82 -- 1,200 <0.5 <0.5 3 3 910
01/30/07'¢ 125.52 13.78 111.74 - 200 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 330
05/01/07'¢ 125.52 13.40 112.12 -- 510 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 690
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
PH PH-GRO

EW-2 (cont)

07/31/07'¢ 125.52 14.03 - 111.49 o 1,100 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 860
11/01/07'¢ 125.52 14.54 110.98 - 1,700 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 760
02/12/08'¢ 125.52 12.31 113.21 = 510 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 110
05/13/08'¢ 125.52 13.96 111.56 -- 740 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 310
08/19/08'¢ 125.52 14.81 110.71 - 860 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 430
11/18/08' 125.52 14.15 111.37 - 980 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 210
03/13/09'¢ 125.52 12.45 113.07 - 380 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 26
05/04/09'° 125.52 13.13 112.39 -~ 730 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
08/18/09'¢ 125.52 14.82 110.70 - 760 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 57
11/23/09 125.52 13.46 112.06 = SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY = - -
02/03/10'¢ 125.52 10.71 114.81 - 280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 14
08/23/10'° 125.52 13.48 112.04 -- 550 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 170
08/05/11'¢ 125.52 11.70 113.82 -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8
EW-3

08/01/91 125.22 17.49 - 107.73 - - - - - - -
10/27/93 125.22 - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 125.22 - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 125.22 - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/29/94 125.22 - - . <50 1.3 1.3 0.6 53 -
10/25/94 125.22 16.20 109.02 i - - - - -- -
01/19/95 125.22 12.71 112.51 = 240 45 0.8 22 48 -
04/03/97 125.22 12.33 112.89 - 450 140 <1.2 43 3.9 17
10/07/97 125.22 14.58 110.64 - 1,900 510 <5.0 26 8.7 12
04/14/98 12522  INACCESSIBLE - i - - - - - --
10/13/98 125.22 12.48 112.74 = 1,500 130 <2.5 9.0 4.7 3,600
04/16/99 125.22 11.55 113.67 - 3,800 280 37 270 300 2,800
07/29/99 12522  INACCESSIBLE - - - - - - -- --
10/26/99 125.22 13.49 111.73 s 710 204 2.87 7.31 11.8 3,760
04/07/00 125.22 11.41 113.81 - 1,100° 30 <5.0 20 48 2,800
10/10/00 125.22 13.55 111.67 - 119% 2.77 <0.500 4.65 2.77 172
04/03/01 125.22 12.73 112.49 - 1,910 22.3 7.23 136 116 16.1
08/14/01 125.21 13.98 111.23 £ 1,900° 130 <5.0 39 84 710
11/16/01 125.21 14.03 111.18 3 8,800 110 20 530 840 99/99'
02/15/02 125.21 13.51 111.70 - 1,300 18 1.1 33 27 600/600"
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

Table 1

EW-3 (cont)
05/09/02
08/05/02
11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03"¢
11/10/03"
02/09/04'¢
05/10/04'¢
08/09/04'¢
11/08/04'¢
02/07/05"
05/06/05'
08/05/05'
11/04/05"
02/01/06"
05/03/06'
08/02/06'
10/31/06"
01/30/07"¢
05/01/07'
07/31/07'¢
11/01/07"
02/12/08'¢
05/13/08'¢
08/19/08'¢
11/18/08'¢
03/13/09'¢
05/04/09'
08/18/09'¢
11/23/09
02/03/10'¢
08/23/10'¢
08/05/11'¢

9-8139.x1s/#386461

125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21
125.21

13.75
14.28
14.92
13.34
12.87
13.86
14.53
13.44
13.49
14.08
14.37
12.47
12.87
14.27
13.79
11.68
10.34
12.27
13.57
13.65
13.22
13.80
14.59
12.60
13.91
14.42
14.28
12.73
13.42
14.61
13.89
12.08
13.77
11.63

111.46
110.93
110.29
111.87
112.34
111.35
110.68
111.77
111.72
111.13
110.84
112.74
112.34
110.94
111.42
113.53
114.87
112.94
111.64
111.56
111.99
111.41
110.62
112.61
111.30
110.79
110.93
112.48
111.79
110.60
111.32
113.13
111.44
113.58

740 22
8,200 77
4,300 45
1,800 45

860 14
2,500 7
1,600 14

550 1

170 <0.5

710 14
3,300 10

400 <0.5

590 0.6
1,700 2
1,700 4

85 <0.5

560 4
1,000 2
9,000 15

720 2

220 <0.5
11,000 4
2,300 0.7

860 <0.5
1,000 0.7
5,500 1
9,300 1

520 <0.5
1,300 0.9
7,600 0.7

SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY

370 <0.5

520 <0.5

<50 <0.5

14

190

0.6
<0.5

280
<0.5

97
150
<0.5

10
540

<0.5
650

130
10
<0.5
<0.5

19
<0.5
21
34
170
<0.5

11
460
<0.5
<0.5
700

76

<0.5
430
420
<0.5

240

0.7
<0.5

390/360"
<20
<2.5/<2"
<20
180/170"
0.7
0.8
<0.5
2
190
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
5
0.8
5
43
10
12
<0.5

<1

0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-1
12/05/89'3 127.09 - -- -- - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/23/90 127.09 12.92 114.17 - -- - - - - -
05/24/90 127.09 - -- - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90° 127.09 14.68 112.41 - <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/25/90 127.09 15.01 112.08 - - - - - - -
11/29/90 127.09 14.82 112.27 - <50 0.7 0.9 <0.5 1.0 -
02/20/91 127.09 14.29 112.80 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 127.09 12.16 114.93 - - - - - - -
05/22/91 127.09 13.69 113.40 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 127.09 15.38 111.71 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/13/91 127.09 15.80 111.29 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/30/92 127.09 14.71 112.38 - <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 -
04/23/92 127.09 12.22 114.87 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/27/92 127.09 14.30 112.79 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/26/92 127.09 15.90 111.19 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/29/93 127.09 10.51 116.58 - <50 3.0 3.0 0.7 3.0 -
04/30/93 127.09 9.90 117.19 - <50 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 1.0 -
07/14/93 127.09 12.28 114.81 - <50 0.7 1.0 <0.5 3.0 --
10/27/93 127.09 15.53 111.56 - <50 0.9 2.0 <0.5 2.0 -
01/13/94 127.09 12.24 114.85 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 127.09 12.91 114.18 - <50 1.1 2.6 1.0 55 -
07/29/94 127.09 12.75 114.34 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 127.09 13.63 113.46 -- 100 0.6 1.6 <0.5 4.1 -
01/19/95 127.09 9.93 117.16 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-2

12/05/89'* - - - - - <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.9 <0.5
03/23/90 125.98 12.40 113.58 - -- - - - - -
05/24/90 125.98 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
09/06/90° 125.98 14.85 111.13 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
09/25/90 125.98 14.80 111.18 - - - - - - --
11/29/90 125.98 14.40 111.58 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 125.98 14.09 111.89 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/19/91 125.98 12.62 113.36 - - - - - - --
05/22/91 125.98 12.98 113.00 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-2 (cont)

11/13/91 125.98 15.42 -- 110.56 -- 58 <0.5 0.5 0.7 2.3 --
01/30/92 125.98 14.70 111.28 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 125.98 13.83 112.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 125.98 15.30 110.68 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 -
10/26/92 125.98 15.62 110.36 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 125.98 9.26 116.72 -- <50 3.0 8.0 1.0 5.0 -
04/30/93 125.98 9.66 116.32 -- <1,300 <13 <13 <13 <13 -
07/14/93 12598 11.90 114.08 -- <50 0.8 2.0 0.8 4.0 -
10/27/93 125.98 13.49 112.49 - <50 1.0 2.0 1.0 2.0 -
01/13/94 125.98 11.99 113.99 - <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 125.98 12.73 113.25 - <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 1.7 -
07/29/94 125.98 12.30 113.68 - <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/25/94 125.98 13.39 112.59 -- <50 <0.5 0.8 <0.5 2.1 -
01/19/95 125.98 8.71 117.27 -- <50 <0.5 2.3 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED

MW-3

12/05/89%3 -- - - - -- 24,000 2,400 1,800 360 2,600 <0.5
12/05/89° (D) - - - 24,000 2,500 1,900 390 2,600 <0.5
03/23/90 127.84 17.50 110.34 -- - -- - - - -
05/24/90 127.84 - - - 9,000 2,600 1,700 250 1,500 --
05/24/90 (D) 127.84 - - - 10,000 2,600 1,800 260 1,600 --
09/06/90° 126.77 18.72 108.05 - 3,500 900 550 110 460 <0.5
09/25/90 126.77 18.40 108.37 - - - - - - --
11/29/90 126.77 18.97 107.80 -- 9,200 1,100 1,100 210 1,100 -
02/20/91 126.77 19.20 107.57 - 8,800 960 780 200 920 -
04/19/91 126.77 17.81 108.96 - -- - -- - -- -
05/22/91 126.77 17.88 108.89 - 28,000 5,800 1,200 460 2,300 -
08/01/91 126.77 19.23 107.54 -- - -- -- - - -
08/22/91 126.77 20.17 106.60 - 21,000 3,100 2,000 480 2,000 -
08/22/91 (D) 126.77 -- - - 19,000 2,700 1,800 420 1,700 -
11/13/91 126.77 19.95 106.82 - 18,000 2,400 1,200 450 2,200 -
01/30/92 126.77 19.14 107.63 - 18,000 3,800 920 700 2,600 --
04/23/92 126.77 17.75 109.02 - 46,000 5,000 1,900 1,000 3,500 --
07/27/92 126.77 19.00 107.77 -- 26,000 4,900 1,100 1,200 3,600 --
10/26/92 126.77 19.62 107.15 - 6,600 1,100 41 220 570 --
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results

Table 1

Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-3 (cont)

01/29/93 126.77
04/30/93 126.77
07/14/93 126.77
10/27/93 126.77
01/13/94 126.77
04/22/94 126.77
07/29/94 126.77
10/25/94 126.77
01/19/95 126.77
10/12/95 126.77
04/11/96 126.77
10/03/96 126.77
ABANDONED

MW-4

12/05/89° -
03/23/90 125.22
05/24/90 125.22
09/06/90° 125.22
09/25/90 125.22
11/29/90 125.22
02/20/91 125.22
02/20/91 (D) 125.22
04/19/91 125.22
05/22/91 125.22

05/22/91 D) 125.22
REDESIGNATED EW-3

MW-5§
03/23/90 125.85
05/25/90° 125.85
09/07/90 125.85
09/25/90 125.85
11/29/90 125.85

9-8139.x15/#386461

16.89

18.46
18.87
18.91

110.82
111.10
109.94
109.07
110.23
109.75
109.82
109.11
112.90
112.54
115.73
112.15

109.20
107.87
107.74
107.61
107.41

109.42
108.54

108.96

107.42
108.02
107.51

17

32,000
14,000
12,000
19,000
51,000
22,000
13,000
24,000
17,000
37,000
19,000

19,000

4,500
6,000

15,000
15,000
15,000

9,800
7,200

28,000

5,900
6,100
3,100
7,800
3,700
9,300
4,700
8,700
9,300
12,000
2,400

390

210
680

800
640
680
580
520

2,900
98
1,100
400
140
89
44
52
36
180
81

1,300

440
520

1,000
390
410

140
130

1,300
870
720

1,500
720

1,200
580

1,500

1,600

1,800

1,400

460

140
170

430
420
430

310
270

5,000
2,400
2,900
3,400
1,800
2,400
420
1,400
740
1,500
1,500

1,800

480
580

1,700
1,600
1,600

740
670
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Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

Table 1

16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

B/

MW-5 (cont)

02/20/91 125.85
04/19/91 125.85
05/22/91 125.85

REDESIGNATED EW-2

MW-6

03/23/90 124.18
05/25/90° 124.18
09/07/90° 124.18
09/25/90 124.18
11/29/90° 124.18
02/20/91 124.18
04/19/91 124.18
05/22/91 124.18
08/23/91 124.18
11/14/91° 124.18
11/14/91° (D) 124.18
01/31/92 124.18
01/31/92 D) 124.18
04/23/92 124.18
04/23/92 (D) 124.18
07/27/92 124.18
10/26/92 124.18
01/29/93 124.18
04/30/93 124.18
07/14/93 124.18
10/27/93 124.18
01/13/94 124.18
04/22/94 124.18
07/29/94 124.18
10/25/94 124.18
01/19/95 124.18
10/11/95 124.18

9-8139.x1s/#386461

16.99
19.30
17.69

109.24
106.93
108.42

-- <50
-- <50

- <50
- <50

- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50

- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50
- <50

18

<2.0
<2.0

<0.5
<0.5

0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.2
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.9
<0.5
<0.5

75
<0.5
<0.5

<3.0
<3.0
<0.5
<0.5

0.7
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.0
<0.5
<0.5

1.2
<0.5

3.1

<3.0
<3.0

<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
0.6
<0.5
<0.5
1.0
<0.5
<0.5

<3.0
<3.0

<0.5
<0.5

1.1
<0.5
<0.5

1.1
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5

1.9
<0.5
<0.5

0.6
<0.5

1.0
<0.5

25

1.1

1.2

0.6
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

MW-6 (cont)

11/07/95 124.18 14.30 - 109.88 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 124.18 10.63 113.55 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 124.18 13.34 110.84 - -- - -- -- -- -
ABANDONED

MW-7

03/23/90 126.86 21.40 - 105.46 - - - - - - -
05/25/90° 126.86 - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.02
09/07/90 126.86 18.38 108.48 - - - - - - -
09/25/90 126.86 19.25 107.61 -- - - - - - -
09/27/90° 126.86 - - - <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
09/27/90° (D) 126.86 -- -- -- <50 <2.0 <3.0 <3.0 <3.0 <0.05
11/29/90 126.86 18.55 108.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
02/20/91 126.86 18.55 108.31 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 o
04/19/91 126.86 17.33 109.53 - -~ - - - - -~
05/22/91 126.86 17.42 109.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
08/22/91 126.86 19.05 107.81 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
11/13/91 126.86 21.84 105.02 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/30/92 126.86 22.42 104.44 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 126.86 22.04 104.82 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -~
07/27/92 126.86 22.24 104.62 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
10/26/92 126.86 22.11 104.75 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/29/93 126.86 17.07 109.79 -- <50 4.0 13 2.0 8.0 -
04/30/93 126.86 14.86 112.00 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 --
07/14/93 126.86 16.10 110.76 - <50 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 2.0 -
10/27/93 126.86 18.71 108.15 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 126.86 17.89 108.97 == <50 <0.5 0.9 <0.5 1.0 -
04/22/94 126.86 16.94 109.92 -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 -
07/29/94 126.86 16.70 110.16 - 74 19 8.2 7.8 11 -
10/25/94 126.86 17.42 109.44 -- <50 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 1.6 ~=
01/19/95 126.86 13.66 113.20 -- <50 <0.5 14 <0.5 <0.5 -
ABANDONED
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

EW-1

05/25/90 -- - - - - 3.900 260 430 64 340 0.03
08/01/91 124.95 17.54 107.41 - - - - -- == -
10/27/93 12495 - -- - 350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 124.95 -- -~ -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
04/22/94 124.95 - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
07/29/94 124.95 - -- -- 97 0.6 0.5 0.6 5.1 --
01/19/95 124.95 12.63 112.32 - 3,000 1,600 100 350 760 -
ABANDONED

TRIP BLANK

TB-LB

02/20/91 - - - - -~ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 == - -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
05/22/91 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
11/13/91 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/30/92 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/23/92 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/27/92 - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/26/92 - - - - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
01/29/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/30/93 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/14/93 -- -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/27/93 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/13/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/22/94 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
07/29/94 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ==
10/25/94 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
01/19/95 -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --
05/01/95 - - - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
10/12/95 - -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
04/11/96 - -- -- -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
10/03/96 - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
04/03/97 - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/07/97 -- -- - -- <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

sug/t) CuglL).
TRIP BLANK (cont)
04/14/98 - s " ” “ <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/13/98 = g = = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/16/99 = - ” - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/07/00 - - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
10/10/00 - - = = <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
04/03/01 = = = - <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500
08/14/01 = - - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
QA
11/16/01 s = =% i = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/15/02 e i o - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/09/02 & - - — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
08/05/02 - e - - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
11/04/02 - a o = <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
02/05/03 & = = - <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50
05/07/03 n - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/11/03'¢ -- - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03'° - - - G <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/09/04'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04"° - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04'° - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05'¢ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05" - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/05" - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/01/06'® - - = i <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/03/06' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/02/06' - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/31/06' - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/30/07'° - - s - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/01/07'° - -- - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/31/07'¢ - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/01/07'¢ - - 52 2 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/12/08'¢ - - = - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/13/08'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9-8139.xls/#386461 21

<25
<2.5
<2.5
<2.5

<2.50
<0.500

<2.5

<25
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<2.5
<2.5
<25
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
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Table 1

Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

QA (cont)
08/19/08"° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/18/08'° - - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
03/13/09' - - - 5% <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/04/09'° - - - = <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/18/09'° - - - - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
DISCONTINUED
———— —— —— — — —— ]
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Table 1
Groundwater Monitoring and Analytical Results
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS:

Groundwater monitoring data and laboratory analytical results prior to April 7, 2000, were compiled from reports prepared by Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

TOC = Top of Casing (TPH-D) = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether
(ft.) = Feet TPH = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (ug/L) = Micrograms per liter

DTW = Depth to Water GRO = Gasoline Range Organics (ppb) = Parts per billion

S.I. = Screen Interval B = Benzene -- = Not Measured/Not Analyzed
(ft.bgs) = Feet Below Ground Surface T = Toluene (D) = Duplicate

GWE = Groundwater Elevation E = Ethylbenzene ND = Not Detected

(msl) = Mean sea level X =Xylenes QA = Quality Assurance/Trip Blank
SPHT = Separate Phase Hydrocarbon Thickness EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

*

o e N v A W N =

TOC elevations were surveyed on September 16, 2000, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying. The benchmark used for the survey was a copper disc set in the top of headwall on the east side
of Foothill, approximately 158 feet south of Miramar Avenue, stamped EBMUD 17B, (Benchmark Elev. = 127.162 feet, NAVD 29).

Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Diesel (TPH-D) was ND with a detection limit of 1,000 ppb and Total Oil and Grease (TOG) was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.
TOG was ND with a detection limit of 5,000 ppb.

Ethylene dibromide (EDB) was detected at <0.05 ppb.

EDB was detected at 2.4 ppb.

EDB was detected at <0.02 ppb.

ORC installed.

TOC altered due to wellhead maintenance.

Laboratory report indicates gasoline C6-C12.

ORC in well.

Well development performed.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C8.

Laboratory report indicates weathered gasoline C6-C12.

ORC removed from well.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons C6-C12.

MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

BTEX and MTBE by EPA Method 8260.

Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data, and although the laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.
Due to an oversight; this well was not sampled.

Well Redevelopment performed.
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Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

Table 2

MW-8

MWwW-9

9-8139.x1s/#386461

11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03
11/10/03'
02/09/04°
05/10/04
08/09/04
11/08/04
02/07/05°
05/06/05
08/05/05
11/04/05
02/01/06
05/03/06
08/02/06
10/31/06
01/30/07
05/01/07
07/31/07
11/01/07
02/12/08
05/13/08
08/19/08
11/18/08
03/13/09
05/04/09
02/03/10
08/05/11

11/04/02
02/05/03
05/07/03
08/11/03
11/10/03"
02/09/04*
05/10/04

<500 <50
<1,000 <100
<130 <13
<50 <5
<500 <50
<250 <25
- <5
- 86
-- 40
- <10
-= <5
- <2
- <2
- 6
- <2
- 6
- <2
- 8
N <20
- 58
SAMPLED ANNUALLY
= 840
- <2

520
340
390
370
190
8,100
120

24

500 -- --
220 - -
88 <2 <2
69 <0.5 <0.5
1,400 <5 <5
14 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2

Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139

16304 Foothill Boulevard

San Leandro, California

: T PIPE

MW-9 (cont) 08/09/04 <50 <5 61
11/08/04 <50 <5 74
02/07/05* <250 <25 3,200
05/06/05 <50 <5 45
08/05/05 <50 <5 1
11/04/05 -- <5 130
02/01/06 = <5 27
05/03/06 = <5 82
08/02/06 - <5 85
10/31/06 - <5 280
01/30/07 - <2 2 = = <0.5 - -
05/01/07 & <2 480 - - 120 - -
07/31/07 - <2 3 - - <0.5 = -
11/01/07 - <2 170 s = 41 - -
02/12/08 - <2 56 =% o 1 - -
05/13/08 a <2 35 - - 5 - -
08/19/08 = <2 29 - - 5 s -
11/18/08 = <2 45 - - 7 - -
03/13/09 - ] 23 - - 4 - =
05/04/09  NOT SAMPLED - - - - - s 2

MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED

08/05/11 i <2 10 - - 1 - -

MW-10 11/04/02 < <100 <2 <2 < <2 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' . = <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED

08/05/11 - <2 <0.5 - = <0.5 = -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
"MTBE: U DIPE

MW-11 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5

MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED

08/05/11 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -

MW-12 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/01/06° - - - - - - - -
05/03/06 - <5 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
01/30/07 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
11/01/07  SAMPLED ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/12/08 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
03/13/09 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
02/03/10 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
08/05/11 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -

MW-13 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 < < <2
08/11/03 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' - - <0.5 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard

MW-13 (cont) 05/10/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 400 <0.5 <0.5 59 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <100 <10 570 <1 <1 48 <l <1
08/05/05 <50 <5 470 <0.5 <0.5 52 <0.5 <0.5

MONITORING/SAMPLING DISCONTINUED
08/05/11 - <2 1,700 - -- 260 - -

MW-14 11/04/02 - <100 4,700 <2 <2 680 <2 <2
02/05/03 - -- 4,500 -- - -- - --
05/07/03 -- -- 1,800 - -- -- -- -
08/11/03 <100 <10 1,500 <1 <1 270 <1 <1
11/10/03" - - 1,700 - - -- - -
02/09/04 <100 <10 1,700 <1 <1 230 <1 <1
05/10/04 <50 <5 630 <0.5 <0.5 96 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <100 <10 570 <] <1 76 <1 <1
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 280 <0.5 <0.5 41 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <50 <5 55 <0.5 <0.5 6 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05 <50 <5 69 <0.5 <0.5 8 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/05 - <5 32 -- -- 4 - -
02/01/06 -- <5 34 - -- 3 - -
05/03/06 - <5 260 - -- 34 - -
08/02/06 - <5 74 - -- 8 - -
10/31/06 - <5 6 - -- <0.5 -- -
01/30/07 - <2 4 -- - <0.5 - -
05/01/07 - <2 3 -- -- <0.5 - -
07/31/07 -- <2 <0.5 -- -- <0.5 - --
11/01/07 -- <2 <0.5 -- - <0.5 - --
02/12/08 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - --
05/13/08 - <2 14 -- - 2 - --
08/19/08 - <2 1,000 - - 160 - -
11/18/08 - <2 140 - - 19 - -
03/13/09 -- <2 150 -- -- 18 -- -
05/04/09 -- <2 590 - - 83 -- --
08/18/09 -- <2 360 - - 50 -- --
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California
BE: ‘DIPE

MW-14 (cont) 11/23/09 -- <2 110 -- -- 15 -

02/03/10 s 18 160 - - 24 - -
08/23/10 = <2 640 - - 110 % -
08/05/11 = <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - =
EW-2 11/04/02 & 550 5,600 <2.0 <2.0 850 <2.0 <2.0
02/05/03 - - 1,700 i o & - -
05/07/03 - - 2,400 2 3 - - -
08/11/03 <50 47 350 <0.5 <0.5 120 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03" - - 1,500 - - e " s
02/09/04 <50 110 840 <0.5 <0.5 250 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <200 300 3,800 <2 <2 640 <2 <2
08/09/04 <500 <50 3,000 <5 <5 480 <5 <5
11/08/04 <50 33 240 <0.5 <0.5 110 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 42 390 <0.5 <0.5 140 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <100 120 430 <1 <l 160 <1 <l
08/05/05 <50 360 1,300 <0.5 <0.5 390 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/05 - 210 1,200 - - 340 = o
02/01/06 - 130 1,400 = = 290 - -
05/03/06 - 260 440 = - 120 - -
08/02/06 - 120 350 - - 76 s =
10/31/06 - 130 910 - = 210 = =
01/30/07 - 13 330 - = 46 - -
05/01/07 - 44 690 - - 130 - -
07/31/07 - 100 860 - - 200 - =
11/01/07 -- 120 760 - - 200 - 5
02/12/08 - 8 110 = e 27 % -
05/13/08 - 35 310 = - 70 - -
08/19/08 - 59 430 - - 120 - s
11/18/08 a 29 210 - - 49 - =
03/13/09 = 5 26 - - 7 - o
05/04/09 e 31 170 - - 44 " e
08/18/09 - 10 57 - - 13 - -
11/23/09  SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - . = &
02/03/10 - <2 14 = - 2 — -
08/23/10 - 34 170 = - 37 - -
08/05/11 - <2 0.8 i - <0.5 = -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EW-3 11/04/02 - <100 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2
05/07/03 - - 170 - - - - -
08/11/03 <50 <5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
11/10/03' = - 0.8 - - - - -
02/09/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/10/04 <50 <5 2 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <0.5 <0.5
08/09/04 <50 <5 190 <0.5 <0.5 51 <0.5 <0.5
11/08/04 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
02/07/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/06/05 <50 <5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
08/05/05 <50 <5 5 <0.5 <0.5 0.7 <0.5 <0.5
11/04/05 - <5 0.8 - - <0.5 - -
02/01/06 - <5 5 - - 0.6 - -
05/03/06 - <5 43 - - 10 - -
08/02/06 - <5 10 - - 1 - -
10/31/06 - <5 12 - - 2 - -
07/31/07 - <4 <1 - - <1 - -
01/30/07 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
05/01/07 - <2 3 - - <0.5 - -
11/01/07 - <2 0.5 - - <0.5 - -
02/12/08 - <2 0.5 - - 0.5 - -
05/13/08 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
08/19/08 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
11/18/08 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
03/13/09 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
05/04/09 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
08/18/09 - 5 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
11/23/09 ~ SAMPLED SEMI-ANNUALLY - - - - - -
02/03/10 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
08/23/10 - <2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
08/05/11 - >2 <0.5 - - <0.5 - -
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Table 2
Groundwater Analytical Results - Oxygenate Compounds
Chevron Service Station #9-8139
16304 Foothill Boulevard
San Leandro, California

EXPLANATIONS: ANALYTICAL METHOD:

TBA = t-Butyl alcohol 1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane EPA Method 8260 for Oxygenate Compounds
MTBE = Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether EDB = 1,2-Dibromoethane

DIPE = di-Isopropyl ether (ug/L) = Micrograms per liter

ETBE = Ethyl t-butyl ether -- =Not Analyzed

TAME = t-Amyl methyl ether

' Analysis inadvertently omitted.

> Current laboratory analytical results do not coincide with historical data, and although the laboratory results were confirmed; it appears that the samples were switched.

> Duetoan oversight; this well was not sampled.
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CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-8139
San Leandro, CA

WELL REDEVELOPMENT OF
August 1, 2011



STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE —~WELL DEVELOPMENT
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. (GR) field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. All work is performed in accordance with the
GR Health & Safety Plan and all client-specific programs. The scope of work and type of analysis to be performed
is determined prior to commencing field work.

Prior to well development, each well is monitored for the presence of free-phase hydrocarbons and the depth to
water is recorded. Wells are then developed by alternately surging the well with the bailer, then purging the well
with a pump to remove accumulated sediments and draw groundwater into the well. Development continues until
the groundwater parameters (temperature, pH, and conductivity) have stabilized.

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using an interface probe.
Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, all
depth to water level measurements are collected with a static water level indicator and are also recorded in the field
notes, prior to purging and sampling any wells.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, if purging is to occur, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, peristaltic or Grundfos), or disposable bailers.
Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during the purging (additional
parameters such as dissolved oxygen, oxidation reduction potential, turbidity may also be measured, depending on
specific scope of work.). Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using disposable bailers. The water samples are transferred from the bailer into
appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytical laboratories, are used. When pre-preserved
containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples
are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality assurance/quality control standards, as directed by the
scope of work. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification, collection date and time,
analysis, preservation (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler,
maintained at 4°C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain
of custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested, sample
identification, date and time collected, and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and dated
(including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

As requested by Chevron Environmental Management Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to Chemical Waste Management located in Kettleman
Hills, California.

N;\California\forms\chevron-SOP-MTI DEV-Sept.2009



(//" GerriLer- Ryvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461

Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: L -\ (inclusive)

City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: ¥

Well ID MW- Date Monitored: LI\

Well Diameter

Initial Total Depth 2 B 85 ft Volume 34'=0.02 1=0.04  2'=0.17  3'=0.38
Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=102 6= 150 12'=580

Final Total Depth 2l 93 +t
Depthto Water  {2.% .

Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

- e
. |q’ = 2 .is x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: Rﬁ ) gal.

14-49  xvr
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; _ ~=——
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
. . . . Depth to Product: 7 ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Depth to Water: / ft

Pressure Bailer
Metal Filters

Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

—

=

Hydrocarbon Thicknesg; ft

Suction Pump Peristaitic Pump Visual Confirmati escription:
Grundfos QED Bladder Pum
. 0. P Skimmer (Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: A
QED Bladder Pum Amt Rerhoved from Skimmer: gal
Other: adder Fump Amt Removed from Well: gal
er- Water Removed:

Start Time (purge): {{ O Weather Conditions: Croupy ( Seamny
Sample Time/Date: ——— | = Water Color: _ "4 &M Odor: Y l(ﬁ)
Approx. Flow Rate: 25 gpm. Sediment Description: wenlg
Did well de-water? _ N& If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: et
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) p (pmhos/cm uS) ( @ ! F) (mg/L}) (mV)
liet _ag J%i 4\3 5 “i N
1o RN §
Mp3 _ng :1_.:_6_L 3*2 1.5
iL e 18.0 1. 3e i1.-4
Wwes i2.5 1.3 9.2
nol 1S.o 1-29 _A4°35 ia.6
ue i1-5 2-21 3% 14-1
e 20:.¢ 125 27 -’1
i eq .5 2.9 (3§ e
T ﬁ Z 23 _B4n 4.5
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS:  INITIAL CGI READING: | & ¢£
DEVELOP ONLY

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/" Gerrier-Rvawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
ClientFacility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: LSITR 2 (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: MNIN N Freevezn-
Well ID MW- Date Monitored: (A
Well Diameter 2 in.
Initial Total Depth X {3 it \F/olume ; 3/4"= 8.02 =004  2'=017  3'=038
—_— ct 4"= 0. 5= 6"= 1. e
Final Total Depth Z ¥-&3 actorvh) % s 150 12=sa0

Depth to Water

V2 (St

I;lj Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

\w ZY xVF__« b * -2 x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: T e gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: FB«AD __o q
— i Time Started: (2400 hrs)
. . . . . Time Completed: (2400 h
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: —
Disposable Bailer ‘ Disposable Bailer Depth to Product /X
Stainless Steel Bailer .;‘ Pressure Bailer Depth to Water.‘ ft
Stack Pump v Metal Filters Hydracarbon Thickness:_~ ft
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump Visual Confirmation/Decription:
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump i 5K b -
Peristaltic Pump Other- kimmer/ A fbant §ock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump . .
Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
: ’ Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): j\uade Weather Conditions: St A
Sample Time/Date: —— [ ——0u0. Water Color: &«aa®_. Odor, Y @ oS
Approx. Flow Rate: -, gpm. Sediment Description: St
Did well de-water? If yes, Time: __— Volume: _— gal. DTW @ Sampling: ~ L
Time Volume H Conductivi erature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (¥mhos/cm (mg/L) (mv)
TR 2 ) > *. 238 L, \
h: 4y Re .5 3% 1.9 g
L) ) ¥\ 337 3.9
AV LS \2 . Yy TIZ 1R-
A\ S, y S X. %0 332 Lo
S e =. ¥D >l S ¥
XS 2\ 2. Yo 33 e
W 2% O 332 \a,
\\-S 273 .\ 3372 \
VZ s 2o 2 W0 331\ {2 ¢
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV.TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
—
COMMENTS: INITIAL CGI READING: | & {¢Jm
DEVELOP ONLY

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:




(j/“ Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461

Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: K 1. v (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: WG Pacqy 2o

Well ID MW- | Date Monitored: ¥ |\ |

Well Diameter 2 in.

il Total Depth ZX 2 1 e NE LW Zy saw
Final Total Depth 2=t Zz“ :

Depth to Water it 57 Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

v A7 xvF b = 3 o 0case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2= +\-"gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: | +as
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: ;lme Completed:. (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Demh to Product, ft
Stainless Steel Bailer e Pressure Bailer epthto Water.. = ft
Stack Pump o Metal Filters Hydrocarbon Thickness:__ ft
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump Visual Confirmation/D ption:
Grundf QED Bladder P
rundtos . adder Fump Skimmer/ A_gso{bam Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: ]
Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump E—
Other- Amt Removed from Well: gal
er: Water Removed:
e —_—
Start Time (purge): S Weather Conditions: e e a v
Sample Time/Date: 7 ixt Water Color; st Odor: Y N>  tJ =
Approx. Flow Rate: 7. gpm. Sediment Description: e L
Did well de-water? _ < if yes, Time: _— Volume: — gal. DTW @ Sampling: </a
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal) P (umhos/cm /1S, C) F) (mg/L) mv)
Vo z 2<% Qqy 4z Zez
Lo oY w-No ¥. L 1<+ 3 Zas. |
== A S ¥ 4< 44 Z> |
loy @\ iz o0 ¥ 34 \ZS Zs. Z
RS e ZS X .2 s 2N
lo - i BRI Y. 2% i So 20 |
(= \u 22 3¢ Y.z = 2. |
I T oo Y. \e \SZ e |
b r LA LA ZS Y- le v i 2. O
L Zo 2. 5O ¥ L 1<y o N
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES

COMMENTS: . INITIAL CGI READING: {5 Pf&m

DEVELOP ONLY
¢ Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/DEVELOPMENT

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: Bt i (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: Er
Well ID MW- |3 Date Monitored: 2.1\
Well Diameter 2 in.
il TotaiDeptn S35 ey, IR rom zom sow

Final Total Depth 33, £
Depth to Water Q 52 ft.

[ Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

21, 0‘ '3 xVF _. 7‘ = '3- 8‘? x10 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3 qaa gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}. \‘5«.'30
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed:_ﬁ}‘oe hrs)
. . . . Depth to Product: ft
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer Depth to Water: /
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer epth to Water. ft

==

Hydrocarbon Thicknegs» ft

Stack Pump Metal Filters : . ———
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump Visual Confirmat, escription:
Grundfi QED Bladder Pum
P:rjistaﬁisc Pum — Other: P —_— Skimmegs"Absorbant Sock (circle one)
P _— | Amt Rémoved from Skimmer:; gal

QED Bladder Pump
Other:

Amt Removed from Well: gal
Water Removed:

Start Time (purge): oo Weather Conditions:

Sample Time/Date: —" /&3] |

CLe ]
Water Color: wdor: Y l@?——l
Sediment Description: S, STy

Approx. Flow Rate: ‘2 . gpm.

e ——————
= ——— —— —
—_———————
——

Did well de-water? __ ND. If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW@ Sampliné:
Time Volume H Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) (gal.) P (umhos/cm - puS) ( /! F) (mg/L) (mV)
ico g— g . i‘4- ﬁm’s %«9» \
P Q& . AN E] a- & e.o
160 il.o .45 4’3"1 pyY-2DW
delpc  jlke .14 | _20.3
- Aotq B Zoec gl _4092
e 0 1% e P RY 0.3
wVban "ip g, e 2je .22 20. 32
i\ 26 = % z % 20 &
i®30 o . ' ‘g. 0.2
Lo 24 46.0 T2l ___ 433 20: 2,
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
COMMENTS:  INITIAL CGI READING: Pounr i K" v
LS Ppm
DEVELOP ONLY

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Boilt:



CHEVRON SERVICE STATION #9-8139
San Leandro, CA

QUARTERLY MONITORING & SAMPLING
EVENT
August 5, 2011



'7/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: YIS 7] (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: AY)]
Well ID /N i/-8 Date Monitored: g/s In
Well Diameter 214 Volume 34'=002 1'=0.04  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 29.857 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6" 1.50 12'=580
Depth to Water ] |. 7? ft. ]} check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. _

l 5. 0(:. xvF__w 11 = 3 ‘ 07 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ?. 21 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: | S -4 ©

Time Started:; (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer ?( gep:: :o C\;O?Ud' ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer He: orb a :‘rl:‘ck 2
) ydrocarbon Thickness:
Stac?( Pump b4 Met.al F'!ters Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): JO e Weather Conditions; C lwi)
Sample Time/Date: |0 4% / §lslu Water Color: __C low 457 Odor: ¥ 1N
Approx. Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description: Lshy
Did well de-water? AS_ If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/Y.0é
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) pH (umhosicm - (€7 F ) (mglL) (mv)
o . ) .
[Giy 3 /3% Sét 20.9
1Giy 4 7-2¢ £Oi 2¢c. 8
J6 =1 g 104 _L3Y 2. 9
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) GONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
/ Q X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
Y TAME+TBA (8260)
rewa
L4
v
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Piug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility# Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: $15 | (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID Miv-9 Date Monitored: 8”5”"
Well Diameter 24 Volume 314'=002 1=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth (.50 + Factor (VF) 4'=066 =102 6'= 150 12=580
DepthtoWater |2 .2 s ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
j q s il S’ xVF @ 17 = ‘1 > ‘ls" x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: z t :SQ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: §.& . 24

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer S gep:: :o \l;’\;o:iuf:t. ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hez orb a :‘rh . - 2
Stack Pump S Metal Filters y rocarbon ',c ness: —

. L Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: qal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): O %20 Weather Conditions: Cleoeo c'.«,/

Sample Time/Date: G §5§ / Sis

Approx. Flow Rate: l gpm.

Water Color: ¢ ' oula
Sediment Description:

Odor: Y I(R} C

Lsity—

Did well de-water? AT Ifyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _j%. 77
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr)) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosiem-f§) (@ / F ) (mgiL) (mv)
0921 2y 751 _S7 20. %
G?‘Z% S.¢ 7. 40 €EO 20.7
6G 2 7.5 7.2 28 2¢., Y
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
- xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
TAME+TBA (8260)

L
LiLA,

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/' Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: e / Ky I il (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: IN
Well ID /e - 1¢ Date Monitored: &/ s
Well Diameter @4 Volume 34'=002 1"=0.04  2'=017 3'=038
Total Depth 1‘?.‘26 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6"= 1.50 12'=5.80

DepthtoWater | 2.&] +# [_) Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

] é . éb/ E 7 = 2. 8’3 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume:ﬂj_ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: ).S » 5 H
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: TimeCompleted: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer g gep:: to \I:\;odu?:t. f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer He: torb at:'r';' . :
- 8. , - ydrocarbon Thickrniess:
Stacf< Pump D Met.al F".ters _ Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Gru.ndfo's - QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump e Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other; Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): O 820 Weather Conditions; cl odlt, =
Sample Time/Date: € 50~ 1 €lsTn Water Color: € [eu d Odor: Y I@ /
Approx. Flow Rate: i gpm. Sediment Description: L.y
Did well de-water? __A/@ __ Ifyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __ /Y. &8
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal.) PH (umhosicm - @) (@& / F ) (mg/L) mv)
6533 3 72 62y 2p.6
6536 4 2.6 632 20. ¢
G&3 % 5.5 Z.dl 6497 2¢-2
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
.  xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
i n e TAME+TBA (8260)
w & »
1"
COMMENTS: " mMirns—

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



GerrLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: ?/ 5 I ] (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID mw’l | Date Monitored: K/S’[N
Well Diameter @4 in Volume 3/4'=002 1"=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 29.2%L Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6= 150 12"=5.80
Depth to Water _jj. 32 ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. .
i7.9¢ F_ (7 = 3.0 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: i =l 2, gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: q.
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer x Depth to Product: ft
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Depth to Water: ft
T . ] —_— Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft
Stack Pump X Discrete Bailer Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump K '/ Absorbant Sook Gl ;
—_— - immer / Absorbant Sock (circle one
Grundfos —_— QED Bladder Pump —_— Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Well: gal
QED Bladder Pump Water Removed:
_— Product Transferred to:
Other:
Start Time (purge): J}ig” . Weather Conditions; C ‘ §e J-,
Sample Time/Date: [{ 4C I lsla Water Color: € iu- Odor: Y % 4
Approx. Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description: L »’V
Did well de-water? AN If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: /Y. ZQ
Time Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal ) PH @mhosiem-8 (O / F ) (mg/L) (mv)
iy 3 Lyy 22y eI
jL21 % 7.0 298 2.0
TPX 232 __27) 20-7
_ LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#).CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
£~  xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER | TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
< TAME+TBA (8260)

misi/a

/

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/" GerrTLer-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: 8’/5 In (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID /Mi-712 Date Monitored: g5 Ty
Well Diameter @ 4 Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 2%.19 Factor (VF) 4"=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=5.80
Depth to Water J1-09G ft. D Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
i‘-l O F__I7 2 qo x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ? 7 )’ gal.
Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + 0TW]: ¢ -5 |
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer e gept: to ‘I:Vrodu?t. f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer He:t torb at:-rr;. , - ft
Stack Pump b ¢ Metal Filters y rocarbon ICKNESS: — f
. . . Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge):  jjs3~ L Weather Conditions: C { wl\
Sample Time/Date: 122¢ gl Water Color: € / o Odor: Y IR
Approx. Flow Rate: { = apm. Sediment Description: L ) »yr—
Did well de-water? __ AU If yes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _/ Y. 2€
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivi Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) © (gal P (umhos/cm - () F) (mg/L) mv)
sy 7.08 720 Ve .§
1264 % é % 7ed 20.6
1264 6§l Do |
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) GONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
™ {~ xvoa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
1N ~ TAME+TBA (8260)

BiAa

COMMENTS:

Add/Repiaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced éolt: () % M '3aH/



7/" GerrLer-Rvan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: s I (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: AV
Well ID M-y Date Monitored: glshy
Well Diameter @ /4 Volume 34'=002 1'=004  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 9. 60 Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6= 1.50 12'=580

DepthtoWater ) . (o0 ft Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.
'13 . Ho xVF__ s d 7 = 1\’- ‘;7 x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: “.- ‘; 3 gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + oTwW}: ]S . 2%

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer >( gep:: :0 \Ijvro:iu?t. f
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hes orb 2 :_rh . ::

—~ ; — ydrocarbon Thickness:
P Metal Filters S —

Stac'k ump x— © -a I_ er —_— Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfos - QED Bladder Pump - Skimmer/ Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:

Start Time (purge): 240 Weather Conditions; C 1 Oy Z,

Sample Time/Date: [390 ! X ;( ; n Water Color: C 'aué Odor: Q) l@’ Ly
Approx. Flow Rate: { gpm. Sediment Description: Lq)}/

Did well de-water? __ A [fyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: _¢#3", Y

Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP

(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) PH (umhos/cm @) @ F) (mgiL) (mv)
iLvy q 72 S60 20.2
124¥% ¥ Y2 S 9Y 2L 0
J250 /2 2.29 to 7 26-9

LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
[~ xvoavial YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
TAME+TBA (8260)

WEY
v

COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



Gerrrer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET
Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: gl\}" ] (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: SH
Well ID M s =14 Date Monitored: &ls

Well Diameter gzzl 4 Volume 3/4"= 0.02

1"=
Total Depth Pl TR Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=

Depthto Water Ji. 4N +# [_]} Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft.

[‘{ . ‘IS’ wr__# ! 7 = 9--'5"’ x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: 2 ‘ L ! gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: {4 Y2
Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Purge Equipment: Sampling Equipment: Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer X gep:: :0 CJO:’U?L :
Stainless Steel Bailer Pressure Bailer Hez Orb a :‘rh » 4
T~ . - ydrocaroon ICKNEess:
Stac_k Pump X Met'al Fll.ters _— Visual Confirmation/Description:
Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump
Grundfo's - QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump - Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): {3YYe . Weather Conditions: C [ Wic—,
Sample Time/Date: [920 1 &ls 1 Water Color. € Jeuds Odor Y "4
Approx. Flow Rate: ] apm. Sediment Description: LIJ///
Did well de-water? AP Ifyes, Time: Volume: gal. DTW @ Sampling: __£%.¢7
Time Volume (gal.) H Conductivi Temgperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) ga. P @mhosiem £4y) (S} F ) (mglL) (mv)
. -~ 1 4 ’
134y 2.; 7224 _ Sé/ 2i.3
RXTA .0 720 > 727 24 )
DY 2 7.5 o 21. 0
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
[~ xvoavial] YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
‘ \ L TAME+TBA (8260)
I/'
AW
Vi
COMMENTS:

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug: Add/Replaced Bolt:



(]/" GerrLer-Ryawn Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Blvd. Event Date: ¥ls I (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: JW
Well ID Ew-2 Date Monitored: EI ’5” i
Well Diameter 2/¢) Volume 34'=002 12004  2'=017  3'=038
Total Depth A0.3§ Factor (VF) 4'=066 5'=1.02 6'= 150 12'=580
DepthtoWater jl- 70 +t Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. X

j? B é 8/ XVF __ & bé = lgz e x3 case volume = Estimated Purge Volume: ,“z »55’ gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW}: | S, 4

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer

by

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: fit
Depth to Water: ft

Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Stacf< Pump X Met'al F'{ters Visual Confirmation/Description:

Suction Pump Peristaltic Pump

Grundfos QED Bladder Pump Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Peristaltic Pump Other: Amt Removed from Skimmer: gal
QED Bladder Pump Amt Removed from Well: gal
Other: Water Removed:

Start Time (purge): ©&730 Weather Conditions:_ C ’m/ 2«7

Sample Time/Date: (Y Yy~ / §ls|a Water Color:

ovd, Odor Y/ @ 4

C loud;

Ly~

Approx. Flow Rate: [ gpm. Sediment Description:
Did well de-water? GBSy If yes, Time: €757  Volume: _ 27 gal. DTW @ Sampling: _ ] 2. 59
€S
Time Conductivity Tergperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr)) Volume (gal.) pH (umhos/cm @ D/ F) (mglL) mv)
6742 12 743 _ (951 21.9
c754 2¢ 7.29 673 21.7
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) GONTAINER | REFRIG. | PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
— (& xvoaviall YES HCL LANCASTER _|TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
=T T TAME+TBA (8260)
)
COMMENTS: J2"  Plepipisu.

Add/Replaced Lock: Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Bolt:



(j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Client/Facility#: Chevron #9-8139 Job Number: 386461
Site Address: 16304 Foothill Bivd. Event Date: 2{] g IN (inclusive)
City: San Leandro, CA Sampler: 3H
Well ID F ‘:\/"; Date Monitored: ?/b’ Ill
Well Diameter 2/@ Volume 34'=0.02 1=0.04  2'=017  3'=0.38
Total Depth 6.0 ft. Factor (VF) 4'=066 =102 6'= 1.50 12'=5.80
Depth to Water _J{- & f.  [_]] Check if water column is less then 0.50 ft. .
?, ’L‘i XVF __ ¢ éL = il i3 x3 case vglume = Estimated Purge Volume: 3é . ‘// gal.

Depth to Water w/ 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: } S - A%

Purge Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Stainless Steel Bailer
Stack Pump

Suction Pump
Grundfos

Peristaltic Pump
QED Bladder Pump

¥

Sampling Equipment:
Disposable Bailer
Pressure Bailer

Metal Filters

Peristaltic Pump

QED Bladder Pump
Other:

X

Time Started: (2400 hrs)
Time Completed: (2400 hrs)
Depth to Product: ft
Depth to Water: ft
Hydrocarbon Thickness: ft

Visual Confirmation/Description:

Skimmer / Absorbant Sock (circle one)
Amt Removed from Skimmer:
Amt Removed from Wei:

gal
gal

Other: Water Removed:
Start Time (purge): 06S°C . Weather Conditions; C l (9] J rd
Sample Time/Date: 1§10 | sl Water Color: ¢ [oe Odor: Y I®

Approx. Flow Rate: i gpm. Sediment Description: ng’)”

Did well de-water? ___Ye2  ifyes, Time: _67i5  Volume: __25  gal. DTW @ Sampling: __J {/ - 2¢
Time Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP
(2400 hr.) Volume (gal) pH (umhos/cm - @ (@ F) (mgiL) (mv)
0762 i2 7.7 £§i 2.5
07219 2Y RAX] &7¢ di.¢c
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE | LABORATORY ANALYSES
PR . B X voa vial YES HCL LANCASTER |TPH-GRO(8015)/BTEX+MTBE(8260)/
aNZ ( TAME+TBA (8260)
L7/
COMMENTS: _ J2" preemtise

Add/Replaced Lock:

Add/Replaced Plug:

Add/Replaced Boit:



4

L ancaster
Laboratories

O8D¥I- DA

Acct #1209

Chevron Cdlifornia Region Analysis Request/Chain of Custody

cunor GICAFE 280" cows. 005740

Tu nd Time Requested (TAT) (pleass circle)
ﬁ 72 hour 48 hour
- 4 day 5 day

QC Summary
Type Vi (Raw Data)
WIP (RWQCB)
Disk

Data Package Options (pleasa circle #f required)

Type | - Full

EDF/EDD

O1Cosit Deliverable not nesded

Bl 4

CRA MTI Project # 61H-1971 Analyses Requested 1260600
Facility #: __ SS#9-8139 G-R#386461 Global ID#T0500100303 Matrix " Preservation Codes Preservative Codes
it TH H=HCI T =Thiosulfate
Site Address: 16304 FOOTHILL BLVD., SAN LEANDRQO, CA * g N_HNG: B2 Naoy
Chevron PM: MT __Lead Wmt CWJ Kiernan o o § 3 S$=H:80; O=0C0ther
. G-R, Inc., 6747 Sierra Court, Suite J, Dublin, CA 94568 w 3 Il 3 ~ J value reporting neaded
Consultant/Office: ~_ - : - g e BIg % 'Y Must meet lowest detection limits]
Consultant Prj, Mgr.: Deanna L. Harding (deanna@grinc.com) E _ é § 8 L possible for 8260 compounds
Consultant Phone #: 925-551-7555 Fax #; 925-551-7899 § E gle g E% 8021 MTBE Confimation
Sampler: :S.,. }-le,ao- ® 2 g ala g = 4 O Confirm highest hit by 8260
INSHHHEELEER Qormanmyem
a - olslz18|8 un____ oxy's on hi
Sampie Identification Collected | Gollgae 35__8_ | EEHEREEHRE Eé ClRun___ oxys on all hits
' Mg [ glrln | jody b< % ' bl Comments / Remarks
Mus-§ 675y IX = Y] 5|
Mw-to 0505 I e PoiR
M-l N4 N ! vl
Mn/ -y 1220 | X | | & [ -
Plw-13 1320 X : 2 | Xl Ne-
r2w-iy e I ‘ s [ X ¢
ElL-2 Yy IS X | 161D X
Lwvl - 7o Xl |6 x
Relinquished by:

Relinquished by Commertial Carrier:
uPs X. |  Other
Temperature Upen Receipt [-Sns

Received by: Date
c° @usmy isMac?  Ye@ No

Lancaster Laboratories, inc., 2425 New Hofland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 {717) 656-2300
Copies:wmeandye!hwshouldawonwwsamplesmlamastgLahomoﬁes. Thepinkeopyshoddboretalnedbythecﬁant

4804.01 (norn) Rev. 10/12/06




L ancaster
| aboratories
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Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 = 712.656-2000 Fax' 717-656-2681- wwwilancasteriabs.com

Prepared by:
Lancaster Laboratories

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

Client Sample Description

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

August 18, 2011
Project: 98139

Submittal Date: 08/09/2011
Group Number: 1260606
PO Number: 98139
Release Number: MTI
State of Sample Origin: CA

MW-8-W-110805 Grab Water
MW-9-W-110805 Grab Water
MW-10-W-110805 Grab Water
MW-11-W-110805 Grab Water
MW-12-W-110805 Grab Water
MW-13-W-110805 Grab Water
MW-14-W-110805 Grab Water
EW-2-W-110805 Grab Water
EW-3-W-110805 Grab Water

Prepared for:

Chevron c/o CRA
Suite 107
10969 Trade Center Dr
Rancho Cordova CA 95670

REGEIVED

~

AUG 2 3 2071
GETILER-RYAN INC.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

Lancaster Labs (LLI) #
6369882
6369883
6369884
6369885
6369886
6369887
6369888
6369889
6369890

The specific methodologies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record.

ELECTRONIC Gettler-Ryan, Inc.
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron c/o CRA
COPY TO

ELECTRONIC Chevron

COPY TO

Attn: Rachelle Munoz
Attn: Report Contact

Attn: Anna Avina



4' Bgcc)arggies Analysis Report

2425 Now Holland Pike. PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-866-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681* www.lancasteriabs.com

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jill M Parker at (717) 656-2300 Ext. 1241

Respectfully Submitted,

Mk s

Maria S. Lord
Senior Specialist



Lancaster,
| aboratories

.

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681» www.lancasteriabs.com

Sample Description: MW-8-W-110805 Grab Water

Facility# 98139

Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 6369882
LLI Group # 1260606

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 Mw-8 Account # 12099
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 08/05/2011 10:45 by JH Chevron ¢/o CRA

Suite 107
Submitted: 08/09/2011 09:10 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 08/18/2011 20:03 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
RSLMS8
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 220 1 2
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,400 1 2
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. 290 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysias Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Pactor
10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water SW-846 8260B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 02:07 Kevin A Sposito 2
10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water SW-846 8260B 1 D112272AA 08/16/2011 03:35 Kelly E Keller 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 P112223aA 08/11/2011 02:07 Kevin A Sposito 2
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 D112272AA 08/16/2011 03:35 Kelly E Keller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA watexr C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 112247202 08/13/2011 15:11 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 112242203 08/13/2011 15:11 Laura M Krieger 1



4

Lancaster

L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Sample Description: MW-9-W-110805 Grab Water

FPacility# 98139

Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD

Page 1 of 1

LLI sample # WW 6369883

LLI Group # 1260606

16304 Foothill-san Leandr T0600100303 MW-9 Account # 12099
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 08/05/2011 09:55 by JH Chevron c¢/o CRA
Suite 107
Submitted: 08/09/2011 09:10 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 08/18/2011 20:03 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
RSLM9
As Received
CAT . As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 1 0.5 1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 10 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor

10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
01146 GC VOA Water Prep

SW-846 8260B
SW-846 5030B
SW-846 8015B
SW-846 5030B

1 P112223AA
1 P112223RA
1 11224A20A
1 11224A20A

08/11/2011 03:
08/11/2011 03:
08/13/2011 15:
08/13/2011 15:

Kevin A Sposito
Kevin A Sposito
Laura M Krieger
Laura M Krieger

1

1
1
1



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 « 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Sample Description: MW-10-W-110805 Grab Water

Facility

# 98139

Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 6369884

LLI Group # 1260606

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-10 Account # 12099
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 08/05/2011 09:05 by JH Chevron ¢/o CRA

Suite 107
Submitted: 08/09/2011 09:10 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 08/18/2011 20:03 Rancho Cordeva CA 95670
RSL10
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10843 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65~0 N.D. 2 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. N.D 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QOC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water SW-846 B8260B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 03:30 Kevin A Sposito 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 03:30 Kevin A Sposito 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 15:55 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 15:55 Laura M Krieger 1



Lancaster .
4I Laboratories Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Page 1 of 1

Sample Description: MW-11-W-110805 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6369885

Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD LLI Group # 1260606

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-11 Account # 12099
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 08/05/2011 11:40 by JH Chevron c/o CRA

Suite 107
Submitted: 08/09/2011 09:10 10969 Trade Center Dx
Reported: 08/18/2011 20:03 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
RSL11
As Received
CAT . Az Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D. 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water SW-846 8260B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 03:58 Kevin A Sposito 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 03:58 Kevin A Sposito 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 8015B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 16:17 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 16:17 Laura M Krieger 1



(l L ancaster
7 Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681+ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: MW-12-W-110805 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6369886
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD LLI Group # 1260606
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MW-12 Account # 12099
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 08/05/2011 12:20 by JH Chevron c/o CRA

Submitted: 08/09/2011 09:10
Reported: 08/18/2011 20:03

Suite 107
10969 Trade Center Dr
Rancho Cordova CA 95670

RSL12
Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 1
10943 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D 2 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water SW-846 B8260B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 04:25 Kevin A Sposito 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 04:25 Kevin A Sposito 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 B8015B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 16:39 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 16:39 Laura M Krieger 1



Lancaster
Laboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681¢ www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-13-W-110805 Grab Water

Facility# 98139

Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 6369887
LLI Group # 1260606

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MwW-13 Account # 12099
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 08/05/2011 13:20 by JH Chevron c/o CRA

Suite 107
Submitted: 08/09/2011 09:10 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 08/18/2011 20:03 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
RSL13
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 260 1 2
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 1,700 1 2
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total} 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 n.a. 330 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water SW-846 B8260B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 04:53 Kevin A Sposito 2
10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water SW-846 8260B 1 D112272AA 08/16/2011 03:57 Kelly E Keller 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 04:53 Kevin A Sposito 2
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 2 D112272AA 08/16/2011 03:57 Kelly E Keller 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12 SW-846 8015B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 17:01 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 17:01 Laura M Krieger 1



Lancaster
| aboratories

4

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 » 717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: MW-14-W-110805 Grab Water

Facility# 98139

Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 6369888
LLI Group # 1260606

16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 MwW-14 Account # 12099
Project Name: 98139
Collected: 08/05/2011 14:20 by JH Chevron c¢/o CRA

Suite 107
Submitted: 08/09/2011 09:10 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 08/18/2011 20:03 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
RSL14
As Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SwW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 t-Butyl alcohol 75~65-0 N.D. 2 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 n.a. N.D 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batchi# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water SW-846 8260B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 05:49 Kevin A Sposito 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 05:49 Kevin A Sposito 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2 SW-846 8015B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 17:23 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 17:23 Laura M Krieger 1



(I L ancaster

L aboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax:717-656-2681 ¢ www.lancasteriabs.com

Page 1 of 1
Sample Description: EW-2-W-110805 Grab Water LLI Sample # WW 6369889
Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD LLI Group # 1260606
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 EW-2 Account # 12099

Project Name: 98139

Collected: 08/05/2011 14:45 by JH Chevron c¢/o CRA
Suite 107

Submitted: 08/09/2011 09:10 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 08/18/2011 20:03 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
RSLE2

Ag Received
CAT As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D 0.5 1
10943 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D 2 1
10943 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 0.8 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D 0.5 1
GC Volatiles Sw-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Ci12 n.a. N.D. 50 1

General Sample Comments

State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.

All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted.

Please refer to the Quality

Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.

CAT Analysis Name

No.

10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep

01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-Cl2
01146 GC VOA Water Prep

Laboratory Sample Analysis Record

Method

SW-846 8260B
SW-846 5030B
SW-846 8015B
SW-846 5030B

Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
Date and Time Factor
1 P1122232A 08/11/2011 06:16 Kevin A Sposito 1
1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 06:16 Kevin A Sposito 1
1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 17:45 Laura M Krieger 1
1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 17:45 Laura M Krieger 1



4' Lancaster
7" Laboratories

Analysis Report

2425 New Holland Pike, PO Box 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 »717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681+ www.lancasterlabs.com

Sample Description: EW-3-W-110805 Grab Water

Facility# 98139 Job# 386461 MTI# 61H-1971 GRD
16304 Foothill-San Leandr T0600100303 EW-3

Project Name: 98139

Page 1 of 1

LLI Sample # WW 6369890

LLI Group # 1260606
Account # 12099

Collected: 08/05/2011 15:10 by JH Chevron c/o CRA
Suite 107
Submitted: 08/09/2011 09:10 10969 Trade Center Dr
Reported: 08/18/2011 20:03 Rancho Cordova CA 95670
RSLE3
As Received
CAT , As Received Method Dilution
No. Analysis Name CAS Number Result Detection Limit Factor
GC/MS Volatiles SW-846 8260B ug/1 ug/1
10943 t-Amyl methyl ether 994-05-8 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 t-Butyl alcohol 75-65-0 N.D. 2 1
10843 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Toluene 108-88-3 N.D. 0.5 1
10943 Xylene (Total) 1330-20-7 N.D. 0.5 1
GC Volatiles SW-846 8015B ug/1 ug/1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-Cl2 n.a. N.D 50 1
General Sample Comments
State of California Lab Certification No. 2501
Trip blank vials were not received by the laboratory for this sample group.
All QC is compliant unless otherwise noted. Please refer to the Quality
Control Summary for overall QC performance data and associated samples.
Laboratory Sample Analysis Record
CAT Analysis Name Method Trial# Batch# Analysis Analyst Dilution
No. Date and Time Factor
10943 BTEX/MTBE/TAME/TBA - Water SW-846 B8260B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 06:44 Kevin A Sposito 1
01163 GC/MS VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 P112223AA 08/11/2011 06:44 Kevin A Sposito 1
01728 TPH-GRO N. CA water Cé6-C12 SW-846 8015B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 18:07 Laura M Krieger 1
01146 GC VOA Water Prep SW-846 5030B 1 11224A20A 08/13/2011 18:07 Laura M Krieger 1
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA Group Number: 1260606
Reported: 08/18/11 at 08:03 PM

Matrix QC may not be reported if insufficient sample or
site-gpecific QC samples were not submitted. In these
situations, to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a batch
level, a LCS/LCSD was performed, unless otherwise specified in

the method.
Laboratory Compliance Quality Control
Blank Blank Report Lcs LCSD LCS/LCBD
Analysig Name Result MDL, Units %REC %REC Limits PD RPD Max
Batch number: D112272AA Sample number (g): 6369882,6369887
Benzene N.D. 0.5 ug/1 83 79-120
t-Butyl alcohol N.D 2. ug/1 96 62-129
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 90 79-120
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/1 94 79-120
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/1 90 80-120
Batch number: P112223AA Sample number(s): 6369882-6369890
t-Amyl methyl ether N.D. 0.5 ug/1 84 77-120
Benzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 85 79-120
t-Butyl alcohol N.D 2. ug/1 81 62-129
Ethylbenzene N.D 0.5 ug/1 85 79-120
Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether N.D 0.5 ug/1 94 76-120
Toluene N.D 0.5 ug/1 88 79-120
Xylene (Total) N.D 0.5 ug/1 85 80-120
Batch number: 11224A20A Sample number (s): 6369882-6369890
TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-~Cl2 N.D. 50. ug/1 100 100 75-135 0 30

Sample Matrix Quality Control
the sample used in conjunction with the matrix spike

Unspiked (UNSPK)
the sample used in conjunction with the duplicate

Background (BKG)

MS MSD MS/MSD RPD BKG DUP pup Dup RPD

Analygig Name $REC %REC Limits RPD MAX Cone Conc RPD Max
Batch number: D112272AA Sample number (s): 6369882,6369887 UNSPK: P371485

Benzene 91 91 80-126 0 30

t-Butyl alcohol 88 89 67-119 1 30

Ethylbenzene 95 96 71-134 1 30

Toluene 9% 99 80-125 1 30

Xylene (Total) 92 92 79-125 0 30

Batch number: P112223AA Sample number (s): 6369882-6369890 UNSPK: P367750

t-Amyl methyl ether 88 86 75-122 3 30

Benzene 90 88 80-126 3 30

t-Butyl alcohol 83 81 67-119 3 30

Ethylbenzene 91 88 71-134 3 30

Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether 97 94 72-126 3 30

Toluene 94 91 80-125 4 30

Xylene (Total) 92 89 79~125 3 30

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA Group Number: 1260606
Reported: 08/18/11 at 08:03 PM

Surrogate Quality Control
Surrogate recoveries which are outside of the QC window are confirmed
unless attributed to dilution or otherwise noted on the Analysis Report.

Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water
Batch number: D112272AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofiuorobenzene
6369882 98 99 103 94
6369887 95 105 104 93
Blank 93 98 103 94
LCS 93 105 102 98
MS 94 101 102 99
MSD 96 103 102 98
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: UST VOCs by 8260B - Water
Batch number: P112223AA

Dibromofluoromethane 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 Toluene-d8 4-Bromofluorobenzene
6369883 95 98 100 95
6369884 95 98 100 95
6369885 95 100 99 94
6369886 95 97 99 96
6369888 94 98 99 95
6369889 95 99 101 97
6369890 94 97 101 96
Blank 93 97 99 94
LCS 94 100 99 94
MS 94 100 100 94
MSD 95 99 99 93
Limits: 80-116 77-113 80-113 78-113

Analysis Name: TPH-GRO N. CA water C6-C12
Batch number: 11224A20A
Trifluorotoluene-F

6369882 122
6369883 92
6369884 91
6369885 92
6369886 90
6369887 124
6369888 90
6369889 92
6369890 91

Blank 91
LCS 118
LCSD 119

Limits: 63-135

*- Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Quality Control Summary

Client Name: Chevron c/o CRA Group Number: 1260606
Reported: 08/18/11 at 08:03 PM

*- Qutside of specification
(1) The result for one or both determinations was less than five times the LOQ.
(2) The unspiked result was more than four times the spike added.
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Explanation of Symbols and Abbreviations

The following defines common symbols and abbreviations used in reporting technical data:

umhos/cm
C

meq

g

ug

ml

m3

<

>
J

ppm

PPb

Dry weight
basis

Reporting Limit BMQL
none detected MPN
Too Numerous To Count CP Units
International Units NTU
micromhos/cm ng
degrees Celsius F
milliequivalents Ib.
gram(s) kg
microgram(s) mg
milliliter(s) I
cubic meter(s) ul

Below Minimum Quantitation Level
Most Probable Number
cobalt-chloroplatinate units
nephelometric turbidity units
nanogram(s)

degrees Fahrenheit
pound(s)

kilogram(s)

milligram(s)

liter(s)

microliter(s)

less than - The number following the sign is the limit of quantitation, the smallest amount of analyte which can be

reliably determined using this specific test.

greater than

estimated value — The result is > the Method Detection Limit (MDL) and < the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ).

parts per million - One ppm is equivalent to one milligram per kilogram (mg/kg), or one gram per million grams. For
aqueous liquids, ppm is usually taken to be equivalent to milligrams per liter (mg/l), because one liter of water has a
weight very close to a kilogram. For gases or vapors, one ppm is equivalent to one microliter of gas per liter of gas.

parts per billion

Results printed under this heading have been adjusted for moisture content. This increases the analyte weight
concentration to approximate the value present in a similar sample without moisture. All other results are reported

on an as-received basis.

U.S. EPA CLP Data Qualifiers:

VZ mOoOoOm>»

u
X,Y,Z

Organic Qualifiers

TIC is a possible aldol-condensation product
Analyte was also detected in the blank
Pesticide result confirmed by GC/MS
Compound quantitated on a diluted sample
Concentration exceeds the calibration range of
the instrument

Presumptive evidence of a compound (TICs only)
Concentration difference between primary and
confirmation columns >25%

Compound was not detected

Defined in case narrative

+ +2C wzZE2mMw

Inorganic Qualifiers

Value is <CRDL, but >IDL

Estimated due to interference

Duplicate injection precision not met
Spike sample not within control limits
Method of standard additions (MSA) used
for calculation

Compound was not detected

Post digestion spike out of control limits
Duplicate analysis not within control limits
Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995

Analytical test results meet all requirements of NELAC unless otherwise noted under the individual analysis.

Measurement uncertainty values, as applicable, are available upon request.

Tests results relate only to the sample tested. Clients should be aware that a critical step in a chemical or microbiological
analysis is the collection of the sample. Unless the sample analyzed is truly representative of the bulk of material involved, the
test results will be meaningless. If you have questions regarding the proper techniques of collecting samples, please contact
us. We cannot be held responsible for sample integrity, however, unless sampling has been performed by a member of our
staff. This report shall not be reproduced except in full, without the written approval of the laboratory.

WARRANTY AND LIMITS OF LIABILITY - In accepting analytical work, we warrant the accuracy of test results for the sample as submitted.
THE FOREGOING EXPRESS WARRANTY IS EXCLUSIVE AND IS GIVEN IN LIEU OF ALL OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED. WE DISCLAIM ANY OTHER WARRANTIES, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING A WARRANTY OF FITNESS FOR
PARTICULAR PURPOSE AND WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY. IN NO EVENT SHALL LANCASTER LABORATORIES BE LIABLE
FOR INDIRECT, SPECIAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR INCIDENTAL DAMAGES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DAMAGES FOR LOSS
OF PROFIT OR GOODWILL REGARDLESS OF (A) THE NEGLIGENCE (EITHER SOLE OR CONCURRENT) OF LANCASTER
LABORATORIES AND (B) WHETHER LANCASTER LABORATORIES HAS BEEN INFORMED OF THE POSSIBILITY OF SUCH
DAMAGES. We accept no legal responsibility for the purposes for which the client uses the test results. No purchase order or other order for
work shall be accepted by Lancaster Laboratories which includes any conditions that vary from the Standard Terms and Conditions, and
Lancaster hereby objects to any conflicting terms contained in any acceptance or order submitted by client.
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Well No./
Figure ID

= W N =

611971 (13)

Well Owner

S. Nieda
Umeki Nursery
A. Quilici
Woodward

WELL SURVEY RESULTS
CHEVRON STATION 9-8139
16304 FOOTHILL BLVD.
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Well Address
Street City
1537 165th Ave. San Leandro
16001 Foothill Blvd. San Leandro
1700 163rd Ave. San Leandro
1595 164th Ave. San Leandro

Total Well
Depth (ft)

80
75
71
40

Date
Installed

1928
1937
1934
1915

Distance/Direction from

Site (ft) (approx)

2,000 S-SW
2,000 NW
750 SW
1,200 SW

Page1of1

Well Use

Irrigation
Irrigation
Irrigation
Irrigation



LEGEND WELL SURVEY MAP

® APPROXIMATE WELL LOCATION CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-8139
16304 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
San Leandro, California
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MW-8: TPHg, MTBE, AND TBA
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PREDICTED TIME TO REACH TPHg, MTBE, AND TBA ESLs IN MW-8

Page1of1
CHEVRON STATION 9-8139
16304 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
y = be™ ===> x=In(y/b) / a
where: y = concentration in pg/L a = decay constant
b = concentration at time (x) x = time in days
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as MTBE TBA
Constituent Gasoline (TPHg)
Given
ESL: y 100 5 12
Constant: b 4.00E+16 2.00E+17 7.00E+09
Constant: a -8.24E-04 -8.00E-04 -5.23E-04
Starting date for current trend: 7/31/2007 7/31/2007 11/4/2002
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years):  (-In(2)/a)/365.25 | 2.30 | 2.37 | 3.63
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =1In(y/b) / a) I Sep 2011 I Oct 2030 I Aug 2005
——TPHg —— MTBE —4—TBA
TPHg: y = 4E+16e 0052 MTBE: y = 2E+17e "% TBA: y = 7E+09¢ 0%
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CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-8139
16304 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
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MW-8: TPHg, MTBE, AND TBA
CONCENTRATION vs. TIME
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PREDICTED TIME TO REACH MTBE ESL IN MW-14 Page1of1
CHEVRON STATION 9-8139
16304 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

y = be™ ===> x=In(y/b) / a
where: y = concentration in pg/L a = decay constant
b = concentration at time (x) x = time in days
MTBE
Constituent
Given
ESL: y 5
Constant: b 4.00E+94
Constant: a -5.30E-03
Starting date for current trend: 8/19/2008
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years):  (-In(2)/a)/365.25 I 0.36 I
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =In(y/b) / a) I Sep 2011 I
—=— MTBE
MTBE: y = 4E+94e >
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CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-8139 MW-14: MTBE CONCENTRATION vs. TIME
16304 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
CONESTOGA-ROVERS
& ASSOCIATES
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PREDICTED TIME TO REACH TPHg ESL IN E-2

CHEVRON STATION 9-8139
16304 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA

Page1of1

x=In(y/b) / a

y = concentration in pg/L
b = concentration at time (x)

a = decay constant
x = time in days

Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as

Constituent Gasoline (TPHg)
Given
ESL: y 100
Constant: b 4.00E+32
Constant: a -1.70E-03
Starting date for current trend: 7/31/2007
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years):  (-In(2)/a)/365.25 I 1.12
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =1In(y/b) / a) I Jun 2013
——TPHg
o= 0.0017x
100,000.0 TPHg: y = 4E+32e
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CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-8139
16304 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
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E-2: TPHg CONCENTRATION vs. TIME
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E-3: TPHg, MTBE, AND, TBA
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PREDICTED TIME TO REACH TPHg, MTBE, and TBA ESLs IN E-3 Page1of 1
CHEVRON STATION 9-8139
16304 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
y = be™ ===> x=In(y/b) / a
where: y = concentration in pg/L a = decay constant
b = concentration at time (x) x = time in days
Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons as MTBE TBA
Constituent Gasoline (TPHg)
Given
ESL: y 100 5 12
Constant: b 3.00E+36 1.00E+66 2.00E+38
Constant: a -1.95E-03 -3.70E-03 -2.14E-03
Starting date for current trend: 7/31/2007 7/31/2007 8/5/2005
Calculate
Attenuation Half Life (years):  (-In(2)/a)/365.25 | 0.97 | 0.51 | 0.89
Estimated Date to Reach ESL:  (x =In(y/b) / a) | Jun 2011 | Apr 2011 | Jun 2009
——TPHg —=—MTBE —&—TBA
TPHg: y = 3E+36e "™ MTBE: y = 1E+66e **7 TBA: y = 2E+38¢ 000714
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CHEVRON SERVICE STATION 9-8139 E-3: TPHg, MTBE, AND TBA
16304 FOOTHILL BOULEVARD CONCENTRATION vs. TIME
SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA 7.
CONESTOGA-ROVERS
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